

To: AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Providers

Date: July 23, 2026

Subject: Approved Clinical Guidelines

Summary: Eight Approved Clinical Policies.

AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana would like to inform you of eight updated clinical policies approved by the Louisiana Department of Health in accordance with La. R.S. 46:460.54. The guidelines are effective **August 23, 2026**, and will be located at the following link on our website under Clinical Policies:

<https://www.amerihealthcaritasla.com/provider/resources/index.aspx>.

1. Air Ambulance Transport
2. Continuous Positive Airway Pressure
3. Hospice Prior Authorization
4. Hospital Services Prior Authorization
5. Microwave Thermotherapy for Lung and Kidney Tumors
6. Nonpharmacologic Treatments for Chronic Vertigo
7. Outpatient Therapy Licensed Practitioners
8. Three-Dimensional Imaging and Interpretation

Reminder: If your practice is not registered with our website portal, NaviNet, we highly recommend registering. To register, please visit www.navinet.net to sign up or contact your Provider Account Executive for details.

Questions:

Thank you for your continued support and commitment to the care of our members. If you have questions about this communication, please contact AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's Provider Services department at 1-888-922-0007 or your [Provider Network Management Account Executive](#).

Missed an alert?

You can always find a complete listing of provider alerts on the [Newsletters and Updates](#) page of our website.

Need to update your provider information? Send full details to network@amerihealthcaritasla.com

Air ambulance transport

Clinical Policy ID: CCP.4051

Recent review date: 1/2026

Next review date: 5/2027

Policy contains: Air ambulance; medical helicopter; trauma care.

AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana has developed clinical policies to assist with making coverage determinations. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are based on guidelines from established industry sources, such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), state regulatory agencies, the American Medical Association (AMA), medical specialty professional societies, and peer-reviewed professional literature. These clinical policies along with other sources, such as plan benefits and state and federal laws and regulatory requirements, including any state- or plan-specific definition of "medically necessary," and the specific facts of the particular situation are considered, on a case-by-case basis by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana when making coverage determinations. In the event of conflict between this clinical policy and plan benefits and/or state or federal laws and/or regulatory requirements, the plan benefits and/or state and federal laws and/or regulatory requirements shall control. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are for informational purposes only and not intended as medical advice or to direct treatment. Physicians and other health care providers are solely responsible for the treatment decisions for their patients. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are reflective of evidence-based medicine at the time of review. As medical science evolves, AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana will update its clinical policies as necessary. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are not guarantees of payment.

Policy statement

Air ambulances may be used for emergency and non-emergency ambulance transportation (NEAT) when medically necessary. Licensure by the Louisiana Department of Health (LDH) Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (EMS) is required. Licensure for air ambulance services is governed by La. R.S. 40:1135.8. Rotor winged (helicopters) and fixed winged emergency aircraft must be certified by the Bureau of Health Services Financing (BHSF) in order to receive reimbursement.

All air ambulance services must comply with State laws and regulations governing the personnel certifications of the emergency medical technicians, registered nurses, respiratory care technicians, physicians, and pilots, as administered by the appropriate agency of competent jurisdiction.

Air ambulance transport is clinically proven and:

- Speedy admission of the member is essential and the point of pick-up of the member is inaccessible by a land vehicle; or
- Great distances or other obstacles are involved in getting the member to the nearest hospital with

appropriate services.

- If both land and air ambulance transport are necessary during the same trip, AmeriHealth Caritas shall reimburse each type of provider separately according to regulations for that type of provider. Prior approval shall not be required for emergency air ambulance transportation services, including mileage. Approval shall be done during a post payment review and shall not be completed prior to service delivery. Claims for payment of emergency air ambulance transportation services are received and reviewed retrospectively.

References

Louisiana Department of Health. Chapter 10. Medical transportation. Section 10.10. Air ambulance. Issued July 14, 2025.

Policy updates

2/2024: initial review date and clinical policy effective date: 3/2024

4/2015: Policy references updated.

4/2016: Policy references updated.

4/2017: Policy references updated.

4/2018: Policy references updated.

4/2019: Policy references updated. Policy number changed to CCP.1091.

4/2020: Policy references updated.

4/2021: Policy references updated.

4/2022: Policy references updated.

2/2024: Policy references updated. Coverage language modified.

1/2025: Policy references updated. Policy number changed to CCP.4051. Coverage language modified.

1/2026: Policy references updated. Coverage language modified. Code Table Added.

Related Codes

Below are the most commonly submitted codes for the service(s)/item(s) subject to this policy CCP.4051. This is not an exhaustive list of codes. Providers are expected to consult the appropriate coding manuals and bill accordingly.

Code	Code Description
A0430	Ambulance service, conventional air services, transport, one way (fixed wing)
A0431	Ambulance service, conventional air services, transport, one way (rotary wing)
A0435	Fixed wing air mileage, per statute mile
A0436	Rotary wing air mileage, per statute mile

Continuous Positive Airway Pressure

Plan: AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana

Clinical Policy ID: CCP.4008

Recent review date: 1/2026

Next review date: 5/2027

Policy contains: Continuous Positive Airway Pressure; CPAP; obstructive sleep apnea; polysomnogram.

AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana has developed clinical policies to assist with making coverage determinations. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are based on guidelines from established industry sources, such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), state regulatory agencies, the American Medical Association (AMA), medical specialty professional societies, and peer-reviewed professional literature. These clinical policies along with other sources, such as plan benefits and state and federal laws and regulatory requirements, including any state- or plan-specific definition of "medically necessary," and the specific facts of the particular situation are considered, on a case-by-case basis by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana when making coverage determinations. In the event of conflict between this clinical policy and plan benefits and/or state or federal laws and/or regulatory requirements, the plan benefits and/or state and federal laws and/or regulatory requirements shall control. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are for informational purposes only and not intended as medical advice or to direct treatment. Physicians and other health care providers are solely responsible for the treatment decisions for their patients. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are reflective of evidence-based medicine at the time of review. As medical science evolves, AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana will update its clinical policies as necessary. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are not guarantees of payment.

Policy statement

Continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) devices are clinically proven and, therefore, may be medically necessary for obstructive sleep apnea when the following criteria are met:

Criteria for Adults

A single level CPAP device is covered if the member has a diagnosis of obstructive sleep apnea (OSA), documented by an attended facility-based polysomnogram (PSG) or a home-based home sleep apnea test (HSAT), and meets either of the following criteria:

- The apnea-hypopnea index (AHI) is greater than or equal to 15 events per hour; or
- The AHI is from five to 14 events per hour with documented symptoms of:
 - Excessive daytime sleepiness, impaired cognition, mood disorders, or insomnia; or
 - Hypertension, ischemic heart disease, or history of stroke.

AHI must be based on a minimum of two hours of sleep without the use of a positive airway pressure device. AHI must be reported using actual recorded hours of sleep and may not be extrapolated or projected.

For the purpose of this policy, polysomnographic studies may be performed in a facility-based sleep study laboratory, in the home, or in a mobile facility. These labs must be qualified providers of Medicare or Medicaid services and comply with all applicable state regulatory requirements.

For the purpose of this policy, polysomnographic studies may not be performed by a DME provider.

Pediatric Criteria (Under Age 21)

A single level CPAP device is covered if the member has a diagnosis of OSA documented by an attended, facility-based polysomnogram and there is:

- Documentation of physical exam (including airway) and of any other medical condition, which may be correctable (e.g., tonsillectomy and/or adenoidectomy) prior to the institution of assisted ventilation.
- Documentation of how sleep disturbance reduces the quality of life and affects the activities of daily living.
- Prescription by a physician with training and expertise in pediatric respiratory sleep disorders.
- Documentation of the medical diagnosis, which is known to cause respiratory/sleep disorders.
- Sleep or respiratory study documenting two or more of the following:
 - Oxygen saturation of less than 90% pulse oximetry or partial pressure of transcutaneous or arterial of less than 60 mm Hg;
 - Carbon dioxide greater than 55 mm Hg by end tidal, transcutaneous, arterial, or capillary blood measurement; and
 - Apnea of 10 to 20 seconds duration on the average of one per hour.
- A follow-up plan should be submitted identifying the responsible physician or facility, giving data collected to demonstrate the success or failure of intervention, and showing a visit within the first month of use and a second assessment within the first three months of use.
- Indication of a responsible, committed home environment and of caregivers properly trained in appropriate respiratory care.
- A written plan for home health follow-up care.

References

Louisiana Medicaid *Durable Medical Equipment Provider Manual*. 2010. Continuous Positive Airway Pressure. Chapter 18, Section 18.2. Issued 06/25/2025.

Policy updates

Initial review date: 3/2/2021

3/2023: Policy references updated.

1/2024: Policy references updated.

1/2025: Policy references updated.

1/2026: Policy references updated. Coverage criteria revised. Code table added.

Related Codes

Below are the most commonly submitted codes for the service(s)/item(s) subject to this policy CCP.4008. This is not an exhaustive list of codes. Providers are expected to consult the appropriate coding manuals and bill accordingly.

Code	Code Description
E0601	Continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) device
E0470	Respiratory assist device, bi-level pressure capability, without backup rate feature, used with noninvasive interface
E0471	Respiratory assist device, bi-level pressure capability, with back-up rate feature, used with noninvasive interface
E0472	Respiratory assist device, bi-level pressure capability, with backup rate feature, used with invasive interface
E0561	Humidifier, non-heated, used with positive airway pressure device
E0562	Humidifier, heated, used with positive airway pressure device
A7030	Full face mask used with positive airway pressure device, each
A7031	Face mask interface, replacement for full face mask, each
A7032	Cushion for use on nasal mask interface, replacement only, each
A7033	Pillow for use on nasal cannula type interface, replacement only, pair
A7034	Nasal interface (mask or cannula type) used with positive airway pressure device, with or without head strap
A7035	Headgear used with positive airway pressure device
A7036	Chinstrap used with positive airway pressure device
A7037	Tubing used with positive airway pressure device
A7038	Filter, disposable, used with positive airway pressure device
A7039	Filter, non disposable, used with positive airway pressure device
A7046	Water chamber for humidifier, used with positive airway pressure device, replacement, each
A4604	Tubing with integrated heating element for use with positive airway pressure device
A7027	Combination oral/nasal mask, used with positive airway pressure device, each
A7028	Oral cushion for combination oral/nasal mask, replacement only, each
A7029	Nasal pillows for combination oral/nasal mask, replacement only, pair
A7044	Oral interface used with positive airway pressure device, each
A7045	Exhalation port with or without swivel used with positive airway pressure device, replacement only, each



Hospice Prior Authorization

Plan: AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana

Clinical Policy ID: CCP.4014

Recent review date: 1/2026

Next review date: 5/2027

Policy contains: Hospice; prior authorization; documentation.

AmeriHealth Caritas has developed clinical policies to assist with making coverage determinations. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are based on guidelines from established industry sources, such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), state regulatory agencies, the American Medical Association (AMA), medical specialty professional societies, and peer-reviewed professional literature. These clinical policies along with other sources, such as plan benefits and state and federal laws and regulatory requirements, including any state- or plan-specific definition of medically necessary, and the specific facts of the particular situation are considered, on a case by case basis, by AmeriHealth Caritas when making coverage determinations. In the event of conflict between this clinical policy and plan benefits and/or state or federal laws and/or regulatory requirements, the plan benefits and/or state and federal laws and/or regulatory requirements shall control. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are for informational purposes only and not intended as medical advice or to direct treatment. Physicians and other health care providers are solely responsible for the treatment decisions for their patients. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are reflective of evidence-based medicine at the time of review. As medical science evolves, AmeriHealth Caritas will update its clinical policies as necessary. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are not guarantees of payment.

Policy statement

Prior authorization (PA) is required upon the initial request for hospice coverage. PA requests must be submitted within 10 calendar days of the hospice election date. If the PA is approved, it covers 90 days. If another 90-day election period is required, the PA request must be submitted at least 10 days prior to the end of the current election period. This will ensure that requests are received and approved/denied before the preceding period ends. If this requirement is not met and the period ends, reimbursement will not be available for the days prior to receipt of the new request. If approved, reimbursement will be effective the date the Prior Authorization Unit (PAU) receives the proper documentation.

The completed PA (see *Required Documentation* in this section,) which includes the updated and signed "Hospice Certification of Terminal Illness" (BHSF Form Hospice CTI) and all related documents, must be received before the period ends. Any PA request received after the period has ended will become effective on the date the request is received by the PAU if the request is approved. This policy also applies to PA packets received after eligibility has ended. It is the responsibility of the provider to verify eligibility on a monthly basis. The PA only approves the existence of medical necessity, not member eligibility.

All requests for hospice PA must be submitted to the AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Utilization Management department.

NOTE: PA is not required for dual eligible beneficiaries (Medicare primary) during the two 90-day election periods and the subsequent 60-day election periods. However, providers must submit through the e-PA system a copy of the Medicare Common Working File screen showing the hospice segment, along with the signed CTI and Notice of Election (NOE) forms.

Levels of hospice care, each with particular criteria and payment rates, include:

- Routine Home Care. Defined as when an individual who has elected to receive hospice care is at home and is not receiving continuous home care. The routine home care rate is paid without regard to the volume or intensity of routine home care services provided on any given day.
- Continuous Home Care. Defined as the individual receiving hospice care is not in an inpatient facility and receives care consisting predominantly of nursing care on a continuous basis at home. Continuous home care is only furnished during brief periods of medical crisis and only as necessary to maintain the terminally ill member at home.
- Inpatient Respite Care. Defined as when the individual receives care in an approved facility on a short-term basis to relieve the family members or other persons caring for the individual at home. Payment is made for respite care for a maximum of five continuous days at a time. Payment for the sixth day, and any subsequent days, is made at the routine home care rate.
- General Inpatient Care. Defined as when an individual receives general inpatient care in an inpatient facility for the purpose of pain control or acute or chronic symptom management, which cannot be managed in other settings. Payment is made for inpatient care for a maximum of five continuous days at a time, including the date of admission, but not counting the date of discharge. The hospice is the professional manager of the member's care.

Required Documentation

Documentation should paint a picture of the member's condition by illustrating the member's decline in detail (e.g., documentation should show last month's status compared to this month's status and should not merely summarize the member's condition for a month). In addition, documentation should show daily and weekly notes and illustrate why the member is considered to be terminal and not "chronic". Explanation should include the reason the member's diagnosis has created a terminal prognosis and show how the systems of the body are in a terminal condition. Telephone courtesy calls are not considered face-to-face encounters and will not be reviewed for prior authorization.

The following information will be required upon the initial request for hospice services.

First Benefit Period (90 days)

- Hospice Election Form (primary diagnosis code(s) using the International Classification of Disease, Tenth Revision (ICD-10) or its successor; other codes);
- Hospice Certification of Terminal Illness form (BHSF Form Hospice – CTI);
- Clinical/medical information;
- Hospice provider plan of care:
 - Progress notes (hospital, home health, physician's office, etc.);
 - Physician orders for plan of care; and
 - Include Minimum Data Set (MDS) or jRaven form (original and current) if member is in a facility; weight chart; laboratory tests; physician and nursing progress notes. The MDS or jRaven form is

not required if the member has been in a long-term care facility less than 30 days. The MDS or jRaven form must be provided upon the subsequent request for continuation of hospice services;

- Documentation to support member's hospice appropriateness, including the following:
 - Paint picture of member's condition;
 - Illustrate why member is considered terminal and not chronic;
 - Explain why his/her diagnosis has created a terminal prognosis; and
 - Show how the body systems are in a terminal condition.

Second and Subsequent Periods

Providers requesting PA for the second period, and each subsequent period, must send the following packet for prior authorization:

- MDS or jRaven forms (original and current) are required; weight chart; laboratory tests; physician and nursing progress notes if the member resides in a nursing facility;
- An updated Hospice Certification of Terminal Illness form (BHSF Form Hospice-CTI) and proof of a face-to-face encounter signed and dated by the hospice provider's medical director or physician member of the interdisciplinary group (IDG) for the third and subsequent requested PA periods;
- An updated plan of care;
- Updated physician's orders;
- List of current medications (within last 60 days);
- Current laboratory/test results (within last 60 days if available);
- Description of hospice diagnosis;
- Description of changes in diagnoses;
- Progress notes for all services rendered (daily/weekly physician, nursing, social worker, aide, volunteer and chaplain);
- A social evaluation;
- An updated scale such as: Karnofsky Performance Status Scale, Palliative Performance Scale or the Functional Assessment Tool (FAST);
- The member's current weight, vital sign ranges, lab tests and any other documentation supporting the continuation of hospice services. Documentation must illustrate the member's decline in detail. Compare last month's status to this month's status; and
- Original and current MDS or jRaven forms if member is a resident in a facility.

This information must be submitted for all subsequent benefit periods and must show a decline in the member's condition for the authorization to be approved.

For PA, the prognosis of terminal illness will be reviewed. A member must have a terminal prognosis in addition to a completed Hospice Certification of Terminal Illness form and proof of the face-to-face encounter. Authorization will be made on the basis that a member is terminally ill as defined in federal regulations. These regulations require certification of the prognosis, rather than diagnosis. Authorization will be based on objective clinical evidence in the clinical record about the member's condition and not simply on the member's diagnosis.

A cover letter attached to the required information will not suffice for supporting documentation.

The supporting information must be documented within the clinical record with appropriate dates and signatures.

Example: A member receives hospice care during an initial 90-day period and is discharged or revokes his/her election of hospice care during a subsequent 90-day period, thus losing any remaining days in that election period. If this member chooses to elect a subsequent period of hospice care, even after an extended period

without hospice care, prior authorization will be required. The Notice of Election (NOE), Hospice Certification of Terminal Illness form, and all prior authorization documentation are due within the 10 day time frame. Reimbursement will be effective the date the required information is received by the PAU if receipt is past 10 days.

A provider, who anticipates the possibility of providing hospice care for a member beyond the initial 90-day election period, must submit a prior authorization packet to the PAU. The required information and any supporting documentation must be sent.

Written Notice of Prior Authorization Decision

PA requests will be reviewed using the Medicare criteria found in local coverage determination hospice determining terminal status (L34538) and approved or denied within five working days. Once the review process has been completed and a decision has been made, the hospice provider will receive a written notification of the decision. A denial does not represent a determination that further hospice care would not be appropriate, but that based on the documentation provided, the member does not appear to be in the terminal stage of illness. Providers are encouraged to submit prior authorization packets for the next subsequent period within the set time frame when there is evidence of a decline in health if a prior period had been denied.

NOTE: It is the hospice provider's responsibility to inform the nursing facility of approval or denial.

Reconsideration

If a member does not agree with the denial of a period or subsequent period, reconsideration may be requested. Documentation must be recent and may not include information previously omitted or previously submitted. All reconsideration requests will be reviewed within five working days of receipt.

References

Louisiana Department of Health. 2012. Hospice Provider Manual. Chapter 24, Section 24.6.
<https://www.lamedicaid.com/provweb1/Providermanuals/manuals/Hospice/Hospice.pdf>. Issued 5/19/2025.

Policy updates

Initial review date: 3/2/2021

1/2022: Coverage section updated.

1/2023: Coverage section updated.

1/2024: Coverage section updated.

1/2025: Coverage section updated.

1/2026: Coverage section updated. Coding section added.

Related Codes

Below are the most commonly submitted codes for the service(s)/item(s) subject to this policy CCP.4014. This is not an exhaustive list of codes. Providers are expected to consult the appropriate coding manuals and bill accordingly.

Code	Code Description
T2042	Hospice routine home care; per diem
T2043	Hospice continuous home care; per hour
T2044	Hospice inpatient respite care; per diem
T2045	Hospice general inpatient care; per diem
T2046	Hospice long term care, room and board only; per diem
G0299	Direct skilled nursing services of a registered nurse (RN) in the home health or hospice setting, each 15 minutes
Q5001	Hospice or home health care provided in patient's home/residence
Q5002	Hospice or home health care provided in assisted living facility
Q5003	Hospice care provided in nursing long term care facility (LTC) or non-skilled nursing facility (NF)
Q5004	Hospice care provided in skilled nursing facility (SNF)
G0300	Direct skilled nursing services of a licensed practical nurse (LPN) in the home health or hospice setting, each 15 minutes
Q5005	Hospice care provided in inpatient hospital
Q5006	Hospice care provided in inpatient hospice facility
Q5007	Hospice care provided in long term care facility
Q5008	Hospice care provided in inpatient psychiatric facility
Q5009	Hospice or home health care provided in place not otherwise specified (NOS)
Q5010	Hospice home care provided in a hospice facility

Hospital Services Prior Authorization

Plan: AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana

Clinical Policy ID: CCP.4042

Recent review date: 7/2025

Next review date: 11/2026

Policy contains: Hospital services; prior authorization; therapy.

AmeriHealth Caritas has developed clinical policies to assist with making coverage determinations. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are based on guidelines from established industry sources, such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), state regulatory agencies, the American Medical Association (AMA), medical specialty professional societies, and peer-reviewed professional literature. These clinical policies along with other sources, such as plan benefits and state and federal laws and regulatory requirements, including any state- or plan-specific definition of "medically necessary," and the specific facts of the particular situation are considered, on a case by case basis, by AmeriHealth Caritas when making coverage determinations. In the event of conflict between this clinical policy and plan benefits and/or state or federal laws and/or regulatory requirements, the plan benefits and/or state and federal laws and/or regulatory requirements shall control. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are for informational purposes only and not intended as medical advice or to direct treatment. Physicians and other health care providers are solely responsible for the treatment decisions for their patients. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are reflective of evidence-based medicine at the time of review. As medical science evolves, AmeriHealth Caritas will update its clinical policies as necessary. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are not guarantees of payment.

Policy statement

Besides the services found below, AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana has included a process for emergency authorization of certain equipment, which are considered life threatening should a delay in their receipt occur. These include Apnea monitors, breathing equipment, hyperalimentation therapy aids (parenteral and enteral) and suction machines. In addition to these items for life threatening situations, emergency requests may be made for the temporary rental of wheelchairs for post-operative needs after a hospital discharge. The providers of emergency items must contact the AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana Utilization Management immediately by telephone and provide the following information:

- The recipient's name, age, and AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana identification number;
- The treating physician's name;
- The diagnosis;
- The time period of need for the item(s);
- A complete description of the item(s) requested;
- The reason that the request is a medical emergency; and
- The cost of the item.

The decision will be made by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana within two working days of the date the completed request is received, and AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana will contact the provider by telephone and follow up in writing.

Outpatient Rehabilitation Services

Outpatient rehabilitation is prior authorized and are reimbursed by the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) for outpatient rehabilitation services including:

- Physical therapy;
- Occupational therapy; and
- Speech and hearing therapy.

A licensed physician must make the referral. The referral must include the diagnosis, the date of the accident (or onset of illness), the address of the referring physician, his/her specialty (if known), and the date of the referral. The hospital must retain a copy of the physician's referral on file.

The rehabilitation services department must evaluate the recipient. Initial therapy and extended therapy plans require prior authorization. Evaluation codes do not require prior authorization, but are limited to one evaluation per 180 days.

Description	HCPC
Evaluation of Speech Fluency	92521
Evaluation of Speech Production	92522
Speech Sound Lang Comprehension	92523
Behavioral Quality Analysis Voice	92524
Speech/Lang/Hear Therapy – per 15 min	92507
Physical Therapy Evaluation: Low Comp	97161
Physical Therapy Evaluation: Mod Comp	97162
Physical Therapy Evaluation: High Comp	97163
Re-Evaluation of Physical Therapy	97164
Therapeutic Exercises – per 15 min	97110

Description	HCPC
Occupational Therapy Evaluation: Low Comp	97165
Occupational Therapy Evaluation: Mod Comp	97166
Occupational Therapy Evaluation: High Comp	97167
Re-Evaluation of Occupational Therapy	97168
Therapeutic Activities – per 15 min	97530

When requesting PA for outpatient rehabilitation services, the following information must be included, or the request could be delayed or be denied:

- A treatment request form Initial therapy and extended therapy plans;
- Number of services, visits being requested;
- Physician's referral;
- Evaluation results; and
- Revenue Code and the HCPCS code.

NOTE: CPT codes 97110 and 97530 may be billed with either Physical therapy revenue codes or Occupational therapy revenue codes to best reflect the specific scope of services provided. The request should be sent to AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana.

Extension requests should be submitted at least 25 days prior to the end of the approved period. The requests should have at a minimum the following information attached:

- Therapy notes;
- Current evaluation results;
- Goals and objectives; and
- Copy of the physician's referral.

In cases where a delay in therapy would result in deterioration of the medical condition (e.g., burn cases, accidents, or surgery) the treatment may be instituted subject to later approval. The request for therapy should be submitted within the first week of therapy, with an explanation and a request for approval from the start of therapy.

To expedite the approval process, if it is known that outpatient rehabilitation services will be required upon discharge, a PA request can be submitted using anticipated discharge date as the beginning date of service.

Services may be provided by any enrolled AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana provider even if furnished as part of an Individual Family Service Plan (IFSP) or Individual Service Plan or provided in a school setting. These services may be received at home from a provider of home services or home health agency.

Outpatient Surgery Performed On An Inpatient Basis

Certain surgical procedures are covered only when performed as outpatient unless otherwise authorized. These procedures are usually performed on an outpatient basis but can be performed inpatient if it is medically necessary and PA is obtained. A list of outpatient procedures requiring PA to be performed on an inpatient basis may be found on the AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana website.

A prior authorization request form should be submitted prior to performance of the surgery. However, post authorization may be requested in emergency situations. See post authorization information below.

Approval for inpatient performance of these procedures will be granted only when one or more of the following exception criteria exists:

- Documented medical conditions exist that make prolonged pre-and/or postoperative observation by a nurse or skilled medical personnel a necessity.
- The procedure is likely to be time consuming or followed by complications.
- An unrelated procedure is being performed simultaneously that requires hospitalization.
- There is a lack of availability of proper post-operative care.
- Another major surgical procedure could likely follow the initial procedure (e.g., mastectomy).
- Technical difficulties as documented by admission or operative notes could exist.
- The procedure carries high recipient risk.

NOTE: Authorization is not required if the procedure is performed in a hospital based ambulatory surgery center.

Organ Transplants

Transplants must be prior authorized by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana. Transplants (other than bone marrow and stem cell) must be performed in a hospital that is a Medicare approved transplant center for the procedure. Hospitals seeking AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana coverage for transplant procedures must submit documentation verifying that they are a Medicare approved center for each type of transplant other than bone marrow and stem cell transplants. A completed attestation form must be submitted to AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana may grant an exception to a transplant center for a specific procedure if the transplant surgeon can demonstrate experience with that specific procedure and a history of positive outcomes in another hospital. The other hospital must be a Medicare approved transplant center for that specific procedure.

In addition to the above criteria, transplant centers located in-state shall meet the following criteria for AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana coverage of transplant services:

- Be a member of the Organ Procurement and Transplant Network (OPTN) or the National Marrow Donor Program (NMDP), if the hospital only performs bone marrow/stem cell transplants;
- Have an organ receiving and tissue typing facility (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) approved for histocompatibility) or an agreement for such services;
- Maintain a written records tracking mechanism for all grafts and recipients including:
 - Patient and/or graft loss with the reason specified for failure;
 - Date of the procedure; and
 - Source of the graft.
- Have written policy for contacting recipients and appropriate governmental officials when an infectious agent is involved;
- Have a written criteria for acceptable donors for each type of organ for which transplants are performed;
- Have adequate ancillary departments and qualified staff necessary for pre-, intra-, and post-operative care including, but not limited to:
 - Assessment team;
 - Surgical suite;
 - Intensive care;
 - Radiology;
 - Laboratory pathology;
 - Infectious disease;
 - Dialysis; and
 - Therapy (rehabilitation).
- Have minimum designated transplant staff which includes:
 - Transplant surgeon- adopt standards as delineated and updated by the OPTN;
 - Transplant physician - same standards as above;
 - Clinical transplant coordinator:
 - Registered nurse licensed in Louisiana; and
 - Certified by NATCO or in training and certified within 18 months of hire date.
 - Transplant social worker;
 - Transplant dietician;
 - Transplant data coordinator; and
 - Transplant financial coordinator.

NOTE: For individuals identified in the bullets immediately above this note, continuing education is required to maintain licensure and certification as applicable.
- Written recipient selection criteria and an implementation plan for application of criteria;
- Facility plan, commitment and resources for a program capable of performing the following minimum number of transplants per year/per organ:

- Heart: 12;
- Liver: 12;
- Kidney: 15;
- Pancreas: 6;
- Bone marrow: 10; and
- Other organs as established per Medicare and/or OPTN.

NOTE: If the level falls below the required volume, the hospital shall be evaluated by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana for continued recognition as a transplant center.

Facility must demonstrate survival rates per organ type per year, which meet or exceed the mean survival rates per organ type per year as published annually by the OPTN. (If rates fall below this level, the hospital shall supply adequate written documentation for evaluation and justification to AmeriHealth Caritas).

All organ transplants must be authorized by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana prior to the performance of the surgery via a prior authorization letter. The only exception is for recipients with retroactive eligibility.

Transplant charges are to be included in the inpatient hospital charges using the revenue codes 300 and 800 range. This includes donor search charges and all procedures involved in harvesting the organ from the donor. Costs associated with the search will not be covered on an outpatient basis. Costs are not covered when the AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana recipient donates an organ to a non-AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana recipient.

Required Documentation for Organ Transplant Authorization Requests

All transplants must be prior authorized. The only exception is for recipients with retroactive eligibility. All documentation supporting the performance of the transplant must be attached to the letter.

Standards for Coverage

Requests for transplants are reviewed on a case-by-case basis by applying the following criteria:

- Transplant procedure to be performed is compatible with the diagnosis.
- All alternative forms of treatment have been tried, and the only viable alternative is the transplant procedure.
- Death would be imminent if the procedure were not performed is a reasonable medical probability.
- The procedure has met with a reasonable degree of success in the past.
- The procedure may be performed out of the state, if the facilities in state are not available.
- Services to the organ donor and organ procurement costs are included in the reimbursement methodology.

Cochlear Implantation

Louisiana Medicaid covers unilateral or bilateral cochlear implants when deemed medically necessary for the treatment of severe-to-profound, bilateral sensorineural hearing loss in individuals under 21 years of age. All aspects of the cochlear implant (preoperative evaluation, implantation, device, repairs, supplies, therapy) must be prior authorized. For eligibility criteria and prior authorization instructions, please refer to Chapter 5, which is the Professional Services manual chapter. For information on coverage of cochlear implants, equipment, repairs and replacements, please refer to manual Chapter 18, Durable Medical Equipment.

Reimbursement

Reimbursement will be made to the hospital for both the implant and the per diem. The implant and the implantation surgery must be prior authorized by submitting the PA-01 form. After approval has been granted, the hospital shall bill for the implant(s) by submitting the appropriate HCPCS code on a CMS 1500 claim form. Write the letters DME in bold, black print on the top of the form and the PA number must be written in item 23.

Medical and Social Criteria

General Criteria

The following criteria apply to all candidates:

- Have a profound bilateral sensor-neural hearing loss with pure tone average of 90 dB HL or greater for frequencies of 1000, 2000, and 4000Hz;
- Have no response to Auditory Brainstem Response, Otoacoustic testing or any other special testing or any other special testing that would be required to determine if the hearing loss is valid and severe enough to qualify for cochlear implantation;
- Be a child age one year or older with a profound sensorineural hearing loss or be an adult through the age of twenty years; with a profound post lingual sensorineural hearing loss;
- Receive no significant benefit from hearing aids as validated by the implant team;
- Have a high motivation to be part of the hearing community as validated by the implant team;
- Have appropriate expectations;
- Had radiologic studies that demonstrate no intra cranial anomalies or malformations which contraindicate implanting the receiver-stimulator or the electrode array;
- Have no medical contraindication for undergoing implant surgery or post implant rehabilitation; and
- Show that the recipient and his/her family are well motivated, have appropriate expectations and are prepared and willing to participate and cooperate in the pre and post implant assessment and rehabilitation programs recommended by the implant team and in conjunction with the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Guidelines.

Age-Specific Criteria

Children One through Nine Years

Children one through nine years must not receive any significant benefit from a hearing aid that was obtained in the best-aided condition as measured by age appropriate speech perception material.

Children 10-17 Years

Children in this age range must meet the following criteria:

- Receive no significant benefit from a hearing aid that was obtained in the best aided condition as measured by age and language appropriate speech perception material;
- Have received consistent exposure to effective auditory or phonological stimulation in conjunction with the oral method of education and auditory training;
- Utilizes spoken language as the primary mode of communication through one of the following: an oral/aural (re) habilitation program or total communications educational program with significant oral/aural; and

- Have at least six months' experience with a hearing aid or vibrotactile device in the case of meningitis (in which case the six-month period will be reduced to three months).

Adults - 18-20 Years

The following criteria must be met:

- Have a severe to profound post lingual bilateral sensorineural hearing loss;
- Receive no significant benefit from a hearing aid that was obtained in the best-aided condition for speech/sentence recognition material;
- Have received consistent exposure to effective auditory or phonological stimulation or auditory communication;
- Have no medical contraindication for the undergoing implant surgery or post-implant rehabilitation; and
- Show that the recipient and his/her family are well-motivated, have appropriate post-implant expectations and are prepared and willing to participate and cooperate in the pre and post implant assessment and rehabilitation programs recommended by the implant team and in conjunction with the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) guidelines.

The criteria utilized must be appropriate for the child's age.

Re-Performance of the Surgery

Prior Authorization is required for re-performance of the surgery because of infection, extrusion, or other reason. The request should be submitted to AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana and contain sufficient documentation explaining the reason the surgery must be repeated.

Replacement of the External Speech Processor

Replacement of the external speech processor will be considered only if the processor is lost, stolen, or damaged beyond repair.

Upgrades due to cosmetic reasons or technological advances in the hardware do not qualify as reasons for a replacement.

When it is necessary to replace the external speech processor, the multidisciplinary team must initiate the required PA request by submitting a copy of PA's initial approval letter for the implant and documentation of the need for a new processor.

Non-Covered Expenses

Service contracts and/or extended warranties and insurance to protect against loss and theft are the responsibility of the family.

Vagus Nerve Stimulator

The vagus nerve stimulator (VNS) is an implantable device used to assist in the control of seizures related to epilepsy and must be prescribed by a physician.

Hospitals should confirm that the surgeon has received an authorization for the procedure prior to submitting their claim in order to prevent denials.

Intrathecal Baclofen Therapy

Intrathecal Baclofen Therapy (ITB) is for the treatment of severe spasticity of the spinal cord or cerebral origin and for the surgical implantation of the programmable infusion pump by which ITB is delivered. This treatment must be prior authorized before its administration. To obtain pre-certification for the stay, the pre-certification process must be followed.

Criteria for Recipient Selection

Consideration will be given for reimbursement for implanting an ITB infusion pump if the treatment is considered medically necessary, the recipient is four years of age or older with a body mass sufficient to support the implanted system, and any one or more of the following criteria is met:

- Inclusive criteria for candidates with spasticity of cerebral origin:
 - There is severe spasticity of cerebral origin with no more than mild athetosis;
 - The injury is older than one year;
 - There has been a drop in Ashworth scale of one or more;
 - Spasticity of cerebral origin is resistant to conservative management; or
 - The candidate has a positive response to the test dose of ITB.
- Inclusive criteria for candidates with spasticity of spinal cord origin:
 - Spasticity of spinal cord that is resistant to oral antispasmodics or side effects are unacceptable in effective doses;
 - There has been a drop in Ashworth scale of two or more; or
 - The candidate has a positive response to the test dose of ITB.

Caution should be exercised when considering ITB infusion pump implantation for candidates who:

- Have a history of autonomic dysreflexia;
- Suffer from psychotic disorders;
- Have other implanted devices; or
- Utilize spasticity to increase function such as posture, balance, and locomotion.

Exclusion Criteria for Recipients

- Fails to meet any of the inclusion criteria;
- Is pregnant, refuses or fails to use adequate methods of birth control;
- Has a severely impaired renal or hepatic function;
- Has a traumatic brain injury of less than one year pre-existent to the date of the screening dose;
- Has a history of hypersensitivity to oral baclofen;
- Has a systematic or localized infection which could infect the implanted pump; or
- Does not respond positively to a 50, 75, or 100 mcg intrathecal bolus of Lioresal during the screening trial procedure.

Prior Authorization for chronic infusion of ITB shall be requested after the screening trial procedure has been completed but prior to the pump implantation.

The request to initiate chronic infusion shall come from the multi-disciplinary team that evaluates the recipient. The multi-disciplinary team should consist of a neurosurgeon or an orthopedic surgeon, a physiatrist and/or neurologist, the recipient's attending physician, a nurse, a social worker and allied professionals (physical therapists, occupational therapist, etc.).

These professionals shall have expertise in the evaluation, management, and treatment of spasticity of cerebral and spinal cord origin and shall have undergone training in infusion therapy and pump implantation by Medtronic or an equally recognized product supplier with expertise in intrathecal baclofen.

A recent history with documentation of assessments in the following areas must be sent to AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana:

- Medical and physical;
- Neurological;
- Functional;
- Psychosocial;
- Ashworth scores taken before and after the administration of the IBT test dose(s); and
- Documentation of any other findings about the recipient's condition which would be of interest to or would assist AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana in making a decision regarding the recipient's need for chronic infusion, i.e., a videotape of the trial dosage.

Out-of-State Non-Emergency Hospitalizations

Out-of-state non-emergency hospitalizations require authorization, unless the request for hospitalization is for a dual Medicare/AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana eligible recipient. Authorization is required for dual eligible recipients only if transportation services are being requested in addition to the hospitalization.

To obtain authorization for out-of-state non-emergency hospitalizations, send a facsimile (fax) of a "Letter of Referral" to the attention of AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana. The referring physician should sign the "Letter of Referral" and answer the following questions:

- What is the recipient's name and AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana identification number?
- What is the name and telephone number of the contact person representing the recipient?
- Is the recipient both Medicare and AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana eligible?
- Does the recipient require transportation services as well?
- Is the facility where the recipient will be hospitalized a AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana provider with a valid seven-digit provider number?
- Why is the situation so unique that it cannot be provided in Louisiana or in one of the Louisiana trade areas?
- What referrals were made in Louisiana before a referral was made to an out-of-state provider/hospital?

NOTE: Emergency out-of-state hospitalizations do not require PA.

Positron Emission Tomography Scans

Positron Emission Tomography Scans for Oncologic Conditions

Positron emission tomography (PET) scans are covered services, which require prior authorization, and must be consistent with AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical guidelines and medical necessity criteria for oncologic indications. The medical necessity criteria can be found at [PET Scan Medical Necessity Criteria](#). The procedure must be performed within 30 days of receiving prior authorization.

Combination Studies PET/Computed Tomography (CT)

The combination of PET and CT scans into a single system (PET/CT) may be considered for oncologic indications where a PET scan is considered medically necessary and specific anatomical identification is required to guide clinical management.

Prior Authorization

The following documentation is required for prior authorization of PET scans and PET/CT combination studies for oncologic conditions:

- Completed PA request form;
- Documentation of medical necessity includes all of the following;
- The primary diagnosis name and International Classification of Diseases (ICD) code(s) for the condition requiring PET imaging;
- All secondary diagnosis name(s) and ICD code(s) pertinent to comorbid condition(s);
- The most recent medical evaluation, including a summary of the medical history and the last physical exam (clinical information must be submitted by the recipient's treating oncologist);
- Laboratory and pathology reports pertinent to a diagnosis of malignant neoplasm or carcinoma;
- Risk factors or comorbid conditions;
- The patient's treatment plan, including a description of the type and dates of any anti-tumor therapy; and
- Any additional clinical information that supports the coverage criteria and that is requested by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana.

The payable revenue codes for positron emission tomography scans are 343 and 404. These revenue codes must be billed with the appropriate accompanying CPT codes for PET scans.

Reconsiderations

1. If a request for PA is denied, a provider may submit the request for reconsideration.

Instructions for Submitting a Reconsideration

2. Write the word "Reconsideration" across the top of the denial letter, and write the reason the request for reconsideration at the bottom of the page;

3. Attach all of the original documentation, as well as any additional documentation or information, which supports medical necessity, to the letter; and
4. Mail the letter and all documentation to AmeriHealth Caritas.

References

Louisiana Department of Health. 2011. Hospital Services Provider Manual. Prior Authorization. Chapter 25, Section 25.6. Issued 05/12/2025.

Policy updates

Initial review date: 3/2/2021

Policy references updated 7/2024

Policy references updated 7/2025

Microwave thermotherapy for lung and kidney tumors

Clinical Policy ID: CCP.1528

Recent review date: 7/2025

Next review date: 11/2026

Policy contains: Image-guided thermal ablation, microwave ablation, non-small cell lung cancer, percutaneous ablation, renal cell carcinoma

AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana has developed clinical policies to assist with making coverage determinations. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are based on guidelines from established industry sources, such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), state regulatory agencies, the American Medical Association (AMA), medical specialty professional societies, and peer-reviewed professional literature. These clinical policies along with other sources, such as plan benefits and state and federal laws and regulatory requirements, including any state- or plan-specific definition of medically necessary, and the specific facts of the particular situation are considered by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana, on a case by case basis, when making coverage determinations. In the event of conflict between this clinical policy and plan benefits and/or state or federal laws and/or regulatory requirements, the plan benefits and/or state and federal laws and/or regulatory requirements shall control. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are for informational purposes only and not intended as medical advice or to direct treatment. Physicians and other health care providers are solely responsible for the treatment decisions for their patients. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are reflective of evidence-based medicine at the time of review. As medical science evolves, AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana will update its clinical policies as necessary. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are not guarantees of payment.

Coverage policy

See also CCP.1397 Microwave thermotherapy for breast cancer.

Microwave thermotherapy (ablation) of a primary or metastatic lung tumor is clinically proven and, therefore, may be medically necessary when all of the following criteria are met (National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2025b):

- The member is either:
- Is deemed medically inoperable due to the location or extent of the lesion or due to comorbid conditions.
- Will not receive stereotactic ablative radiotherapy or definitive radiation therapy.
- A single tumor is less than or equal to 3 centimeters in size.

Microwave ablation of malignant kidney tumors is clinically proven and, therefore, may be medically necessary when all of the following are met (National Comprehensive Cancer Network, 2025a):

- The member either is not a candidate for surgery due to other medical conditions or presents a significant risk of illness or death from the procedure.
- The tumor is a clinical stage one renal lesion that is 3 centimeters or less in diameter.

Limitations

No limitations were identified during the writing of this policy.

Alternative covered services

- Radiofrequency ablation.
- Cryoablation.
- Surgical resection.
- Stereotactic radiosurgery.
- Definitive radiation therapy.

Background

Tumor ablation is a minimally invasive technique that applies chemical or thermal methods under image guidance to induce cellular necrosis and destroy solid tumors while sparing adjacent tissue. Thermal ablation is accomplished by cooling or heating the targeted tissue to less than minus 40 degrees Celsius or more than 60 degrees Celsius, which will achieve cytotoxicity in most tissues. Depending on the technique, targeted tissues may be accessed percutaneously, laparoscopically, intraoperatively, endoscopically, or, in the case of high-intensity focused ultrasound, extracorporeally, to achieve locoregional tumor control (Gala, 2020).

Several minimally invasive thermal ablative modalities are available: radiofrequency, laser, cryoablation, high-intensity focused ultrasound, and microwave. Irreversible electroporation is a nonthermal option that applies short pulses of a strong electrical current to form permanent nanopores within the cell membrane to induce cell death. Radiofrequency is the most commonly used ablative modality for locoregional tumor eradication, but microwave ablation has emerged as an alternative (Gala, 2020).

Microwave systems comprise a microwave generator, a coaxial cable, and a 14 to 17-gauge antenna to transmit the waves to the tissue. Antenna (needle) placement is achieved using ultrasound, computed tomography, or fluoroscopic guidance, depending on lesion location. Total tumor necrosis can be achieved when temperature remains at 54 degrees Celsius for at least three minutes, or reaches 60 degrees Celsius instantly (Gala, 2020).

Both microwave and radiofrequency methods convert heat energy into coagulative necrosis of tumor cells. Unlike radiofrequency ablation, which uses electrical energy at a frequency of 3 hertz to 300 gigahertz, microwave ablation applies short-duration, high-voltage electromagnetic pulses with frequencies between 900 and 2,450 megahertz. Because of its larger electromagnetic field and rapid heating capabilities, microwave ablation creates a larger, homogenous ablative field and avoids the “heat sink” effect that commonly occurs with radiofrequency ablation of highly vascular solid organs. As a result, higher intratumoral temperatures and larger and predictable ablation zones can be created in a shorter time period. In addition, microwave ablation is not limited by the poor electrical conductivity and thermal conduction of charred or desiccated lung tissue, which can reduce the effectiveness of radiofrequency ablation (Gala, 2020).

For assessing response to locoregional treatment, computed tomography and magnetic resonance imaging are used at regular intervals. The optimal imaging modality for follow-up and imaging interpretation will depend on the therapy used and planned future treatments (American College of Radiology, 2018).

The U.S. Food and Drug Administration (2023) has issued 510(k) premarket approval to several microwave ablation devices as electrosurgical cutting and coagulation devices and accessories for soft tissue ablation.

Findings

Lung tumors

Overall efficacy and professional recommendations

Microwave ablation is a safe and effective treatment for malignant lung tumors in appropriately selected individuals, a conclusion supported by a substantial body of evidence and professional guidance. The National Comprehensive Cancer Network (2025b) recommends image-guided thermal ablation for primary or secondary lung tumors smaller than 3 centimeters in non-surgical candidates, with the choice of modality depending on tumor characteristics, complication risks, and operator expertise. Generally, microwave ablation is most effective for individuals with tumors smaller than 3 centimeters who are not ideal candidates for surgery. An expert consensus panel from the American Association for Thoracic Surgery identifies microwave ablation, as a form of image-guided thermal ablation, as a reasonable treatment option for high-risk patients with stage I non-small cell lung cancer who are not candidates for standard surgical resection. Surgical resection is generally favored when deemed safe, while stereotactic ablative radiotherapy is recommended as the preferred non-surgical modality. Image-guided thermal ablation techniques, including microwave ablation, are considered subsequent alternatives for patients who are ineligible for, or decline, both surgery and stereotactic ablative radiotherapy. The guideline emphasizes a tiered, individualized approach to treatment selection based on patient risk, tumor characteristics, and patient preferences (Pennathur, 2025).

Comparison with surgery and other ablative modalities

Compared to surgery, microwave ablation offers faster recovery and lower morbidity, and it demonstrates comparable or superior outcomes to other modalities in specific contexts. For stage 1 disease, one meta-analysis found no significant difference in overall survival between lobectomy and microwave ablation (Chan, 2021), while another large review found survival rates comparable to stereotactic body radiation therapy and superior to radiofrequency ablation (Laeseke, 2023). Direct comparisons with radiofrequency ablation highlight specific benefits, including less intraprocedural pain ($P = .0043$), greater tumor mass reduction ($P = .0215$), and a significantly shorter ablation duration (Macchi, 2017; Liu, 2025). Evidence on long-term survival is conflicting; while one meta-analysis found no difference in survival (Sun, 2019), another reported higher one- through five-year survival rates for radiofrequency ablation (all $P < .05$) (Yuan, 2019).

Combination therapy and specific patient populations

The role of microwave ablation has also been explored in combination with systemic treatments and for specific metastatic disease. For participants with stage 3B and 4 non-small cell lung cancer, adding microwave ablation ($n = 148$) to chemotherapy alone ($n = 145$) significantly improved both progression-free survival (10.3 vs. 4.9 months; $P < .0001$) and overall survival (median not reached vs. 12.6 months; $P < .0001$) (Wei, 2020). In participants with pulmonary metastases from colorectal cancer, a systematic review reported complete remission in 37.0%, local control in 44.8%, and a three-year disease-free survival of 43.2% following microwave ablation (Tan, 2023).

Complications, recurrence, and evidence gaps

While generally safe, microwave ablation is associated with known complications, and its effectiveness is limited by variable local recurrence rates and gaps in the evidence. The most common complication is pneumothorax requiring chest tube placement (10% to 52%), with other risks including pleural effusion (7% to 17.22%), pulmonary hemorrhage (10%), and pulmonary infection (7%) (Liu, 2025; Nelson, 2019; Tan, 2023; Wei, 2020). Furthermore, a key limitation is the highly variable local recurrence rate (9% to 37%), which likely reflects the retrospective nature and heterogeneity of existing studies (Nelson, 2019). The efficacy of ablation also

diminishes for tumors exceeding 3 centimeters, underscoring the need for prospective, comparative trials to clarify its role (Lanuti, 2025).

Kidney tumors

Evidence and guideline support

For small, localized kidney tumors, microwave ablation is a viable, tissue-sparing option for non-surgical candidates, supported by key professional guidelines and emerging evidence. While partial nephrectomy remains the standard of care for T1a renal cell carcinoma, guidelines from the National Comprehensive Cancer Network (2025a) and the Society of Interventional Radiology (Morris, 2020) now include microwave ablation as an appropriate technique for small renal masses, typically those 3 centimeters or smaller. This support exists even as the evidence base for microwave ablation remains less robust than for radiofrequency ablation or cryoablation, with no randomized controlled trials published to date. The American Urological Association recommends thermal ablation as an alternative to surgery for treatment of clinical T1a solid renal masses smaller than 3 centimeters in size. For patients who elect thermal ablation, the percutaneous technique is preferred over a surgical approach, whenever feasible, to minimize morbidity (Moderate Recommendation; Evidence Level: Grade C). Either radiofrequency ablation or cryoablation may be offered for thermal ablation (Conditional Recommendation; Evidence Level: Grade C). Microwave ablation was not mentioned specifically (Campbell, 2021).

Comparative efficacy and safety

Systematic reviews find that microwave ablation offers favorable oncologic outcomes. A 2025 meta-analysis reported a 5-year cancer-specific survival rate of 98% and a five-year local control rate of 92% for tumors smaller than 4 centimeters (Huang, 2025). Other reviews suggest microwave ablation provides comparable technical efficacy and survival to radiofrequency ablation and cryoablation, with a potentially lower rate of local recurrence (Castellana, 2023; McClure, 2023). When compared to partial nephrectomy, thermal ablation techniques generally show lower overall survival and local control but offer superior preservation of renal function and lower complication rates (Uhlig, 2019).

Complications and evidence limitations

Microwave ablation is a technical procedure with known risks. Major post-procedural complications occur in up to six percent of participants, with an overall complication rate of up to 21% (Gunn, 2020). Common complications include hemorrhage, abscess, and damage to adjacent structures (e.g., bowel, ureter). The primary limitation in the field remains the lack of high-quality, long-term data from prospective, randomized trials. Therefore, while microwave ablation is a recommended treatment option for appropriately selected individuals, further research is needed to solidify its long-term comparative effectiveness (Castellana, 2023; Huang, 2025).

In 2025, we updated the coverage policy to include microwave ablation for kidney tumors as a covered service for appropriately selected patients, reorganized the discussion section with clearer thematic headings, and updated references. We added four new 2025 publications: one systematic review/meta-analysis (Huang), one systematic review (Lanuti), one meta-analysis (Liu), and one expert consensus guideline (Pennathur). We also updated the National Comprehensive Cancer Network guidelines for kidney and lung cancers to their 2025 versions.

References

On June 6, 2025, we searched PubMed and the databases of the Cochrane Library, the U.K. National Health Services Centre for Reviews and Dissemination, the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Search terms were “microwave ablation,” “lung neoplasm” (MeSH),

“lung cancer,” and “renal cell carcinoma.” We included the best available evidence according to established evidence hierarchies (typically systematic reviews, meta-analyses, and full economic analyses, where available) and professional guidelines based on such evidence and clinical expertise.

American College of Radiology. LI-RADS® CT/MRI manual. Chapter 9. LI-RADS® Treatment Response. <https://www.acr.org/-/media/ACR/Files/Clinical-Resources/LIRADS/Chapter-9-Treatment-response.pdf>. Published 2018.

Campbell SC, Clark PE, Chang SS, Karam JA, Souter L, Uzzo RG. Renal mass and localized renal cancer: Evaluation, management, and follow-up: AUA guideline: Part I. *J Urol*. 2021;206(2):199-208. Doi: 10.1097/JU.0000000000001911.

Castellana R, Natrella M, Fanelli G, et al. Efficacy and safety of MWA versus RFA and CA for renal tumors: A systematic review and meta-analysis of comparison studies. *Eur J Radiol*. 2023;165:110943. Doi: 10.1016/j.ejrad.2023.110943.

Chan MV, Huo YR, Cao C, Ridley L. Survival outcomes for surgical resection versus CT-guided percutaneous ablation for stage I non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC): A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Eur Radiol*. 2021;31(7):5421-5433. Doi: 10.1007/s00330-020-07634-7.

Gala KB, Shetty NS, Patel P, Kulkarni SS. Microwave ablation: How we do it? *Indian J Radiol Imaging*. 2020;30(2):206-213. Doi: 10.4103/ijri.IJRI_240_19.

Gunn AJ, Parikh NS, Bhatia S. Society of interventional radiology quality improvement standards on percutaneous ablation in renal cell carcinoma. *J Vasc Interv Radiol*. 2020;31(2):195-201.e3. Doi: 10.1016/j.jvir.2019.11.004.

Huang RS, Chow R, Benour A, et al. Comparative efficacy and safety of ablative therapies in the management of primary localised renal cell carcinoma: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Lancet Oncol*. 2025;26(3):387-398. doi:10.1016/S1470-2045(24)00731-9.

Laeseke P, Ng C, Ferko N, et al. Stereotactic body radiation therapy and thermal ablation for treatment of NSCLC: A systematic literature review and meta-analysis. *Lung Cancer*. 2023;182:107259. Doi: 10.1016/j.lungcan.2023.107259.

Lanuti M, Suh RD, Criner GJ, et al. Systematic review of image-guided thermal ablation for treatment of high-risk patients with stage I non-small cell lung cancer. *Semin Thorac Cardiovasc Surg*. 2025;37(1):82-88. Doi:10.1053/j.semtcvs.2024.11.001.

Liu X, Zhan Y, Wang H, Tang X, Cheng Y, et al. Radiofrequency ablation versus microwave ablation for lung cancer/lung metastases: a meta-analysis. *ANZ J Surg*. 2025;95(1):56-65. Doi:10.1111/ans.19376.

Macchi M, Belfiore MP, Floridi C, et al. Radiofrequency versus microwave ablation for treatment of the lung tumours: Lumira (lung microwave radiofrequency) randomized trial. *Med Oncol*. 2017;34(5):96. Doi: 10.1007/s12032-017-0946-x.

McClure T, Lansing A, Ferko N, et al. A comparison of microwave ablation and cryoablation for the treatment of renal cell carcinoma: A systematic literature review and meta-analysis. *Urology*. 2023;180:1-8. Doi: 10.1016/j.urology.2023.06.001.

Morris CS, Baerlocher MO, Dariushnia SR, et al. Society of interventional radiology position statement on the role of percutaneous ablation in renal cell carcinoma: Endorsed by the Canadian Association for Interventional Radiology and the Society of Interventional Oncology. *J Vasc Interv Radiol*. 2020;31(2):189-194.e3. Doi: 10.1016/j.jvir.2019.11.001.

National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®). Kidney cancer. Version 3.2025. www.nccn.org. Published January 9, 2025.(a)

National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology (NCCN Guidelines®). Non-small cell lung cancer. Version 4.2025. www.nccn.org. Published May 23, 2025.(b)

Nelson DB, Tam AL, Mitchell KG, et al. Local recurrence after microwave ablation of lung malignancies: A systematic review. *Ann Thorac Surg*. 2019;107(6):1876-1883. Doi: 10.1016/j.athoracsur.2018.10.049.

Pennathur A, Lanuti M, Merritt RE, et al. Treatment selection for the high-risk patient with stage i non-small cell lung cancer: sublobar resection, stereotactic ablative radiotherapy or image-guided thermal ablation? *Semin Thorac Cardiovasc Surg*. 2025;37(1):114-121. Doi:10.1053/j.semtcvs.2024.10.004.

Sun YD, Zhang H, Liu JZ, et al. Efficacy of radiofrequency ablation and microwave ablation in the treatment of thoracic cancer: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Thorac Cancer*. 2019;10(3):543-550. Doi: 10.1111/1759-7714.12973.

Tan CQY, Ho A, Robinson HA, et al. A systematic review of microwave ablation for colorectal pulmonary metastases. *Anticancer Res*. 2023;43(7):2899-2907. Doi: 10.21873/anticancer.16461.

Uhlig J, Strauss A, Rücker G, et al. Partial nephrectomy versus ablative techniques for small renal masses: A systematic review and network meta-analysis. *Eur Radiol*. 2019;29(3):1293-1307. Doi: 10.1007/s00330-018-5660-3.

U.S. Food and Drug Administration. 510(k) Premarket Notification database. Searched using product code NEY. <https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfPMN/pmn.cfm>. Page last updated June 6, 2025.

Wei Z, Yang X, Ye X, et al. Microwave ablation plus chemotherapy versus chemotherapy in advanced non-small cell lung cancer: A multicenter, randomized, controlled, phase 3 clinical trial. *Eur Radiol*. 2020;30(5):2692-2702. Doi: 10.1007/s00330-019-06613-x.

Yuan Z, Wang Y, Zhang J, Zheng J, Li W. A meta-analysis of clinical outcomes after radiofrequency ablation and microwave ablation for lung cancer and pulmonary metastases. *J Am Coll Radiol*. 2019;16(3):302-314. Doi: 10.1016/j.jacr.2018.10.012.

Policy updates

7/2023: initial review date and clinical policy effective date: 8/2023

7/2024: Policy references updated.

7/2025: Policy references updated. Coverage updated.

Nonpharmacologic treatments for chronic vertigo

Clinical Policy ID: CCP.1159

Recent review date: 9/2025

Next review date: 1/2027

Policy contains: Dynamic posturography; particle (canalith) repositioning maneuvers; transtympanic micropressure; vestibular rehabilitation.

AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana has developed clinical policies to assist with making coverage determinations. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are based on guidelines from established industry sources, such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), state regulatory agencies, the American Medical Association (AMA), medical specialty professional societies, and peer-reviewed professional literature. These clinical policies along with other sources, such as plan benefits and state and federal laws and regulatory requirements, including any state- or plan-specific definition of medically necessary, and the specific facts of the particular situation are considered by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana, on a case by case basis, when making coverage determinations. In the event of conflict between this clinical policy and plan benefits and/or state or federal laws and/or regulatory requirements, the plan benefits and/or state and federal laws and/or regulatory requirements shall control. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are for informational purposes only and not intended as medical advice or to direct treatment. Physicians and other health care providers are solely responsible for the treatment decisions for their patients. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are reflective of evidence-based medicine at the time of review. As medical science evolves, AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana will update its clinical policies as necessary. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are not guarantees of payment.

Coverage policy

Particle repositioning maneuvers (either the Epley maneuver or the Semont maneuver) for treatment of benign paroxysmal positioning vertigo is clinically proven and, therefore, and may be medically necessary when all of the following criteria are met (Bhattacharyya, 2017):

- Confirmed by a positive Dix-Hallpike maneuver, characterized by:
 - Vertigo is associated with a mixed torsional and vertical nystagmus.
 - Latency period between the completion of the maneuver and the onset of vertigo and nystagmus.
 - Limited duration of vertigo and nystagmus, typically less than 60 seconds.

For lateral (horizontal) canal BPPV: Confirmed by a positive supine roll test, characterized by:

- Horizontal nystagmus changing direction based on head position.
- Geotropic or apogeotropic nystagmus.

Patient History:

- Reports recurrent, brief episodes of vertigo triggered by changes in head position.

Vestibular rehabilitation may be clinically proven and, therefore, medically necessary when all of the following criteria are met (McDonnell, 2015; Porciuncula, 2012; Wegner 2014):

- Diagnosis of vestibular hypofunction has been confirmed by vestibular function tests.
- Symptoms of vestibular hypofunction have existed for at least one month.
- Rehabilitation is performed by a physical therapist or occupational therapist as part of a therapy plan of care.

Dynamic posturography and tympanic micropressure for treatment of vestibular disorders are investigational/not clinically proven and, therefore, not medically necessary (Ahsan, 2015; Syed 2014, 2015).

Limitations

All other uses of particle repositioning maneuvers (the Epley maneuver or the Semont maneuver) or vestibular rehabilitation are not medically necessary, including:

- For particle repositioning maneuvers, benign paroxysmal positioning vertigo is usually in remission within two visits. Beyond two visits, there should be justification in the medical record for continued treatment. Beyond four visits with no remission, there should be consideration of referral back to the attending physician.
- For vestibular rehabilitation:
 - Members with certain comorbidities may not be appropriate candidates or may need specialized, individually tailored vestibular rehabilitation protocols. Examples of such comorbidities include cervical stenosis, Down syndrome, severe rheumatoid arthritis, cervical radiculopathies, Paget's disease, morbid obesity, ankylosing spondylitis, low back dysfunction, and spinal cord injuries (Bhattacharyya, 2017).
 - One visit per week for six weeks is considered medically necessary. Six additional visits are considered medically necessary if, upon medical review, there is evidence of clinically significant improvement. If there is no evidence of improvement after 12 visits, additional visits are not considered medically necessary.

Alternative covered services

- Surgical treatment.
- Medical treatment such as antiepilepsy pharmacologics, antivertigo drugs, beta-receptor blockers, betahistine, ototoxic antibiotics, corticosteroids, calcium-channel blockers, carbonic anhydrase inhibitors and serotonin reuptake inhibitors.

Background

The vestibular system uses sensory input from the eyes, muscles and joints, and inner ear to maintain balance and stable vision (Vestibular Disorders Association, 2023). Vestibular disorders can result from disease or injury that damages the processing areas in the inner ear and brain. The most common causes of vestibular disorders in adults are head trauma and age-related degeneration of the otolithic membrane, but in many cases the cause is unknown (Vestibular Disorders Association, 2023). In children, the most common disorders known to cause dizziness and vertigo are benign paroxysmal vertigo of childhood, migraine, trauma, vestibular neuritis and otitis media (Gioacchini, 2014, McCaslin, 2011).

Common symptoms of vestibular disorders include imbalance or unsteadiness, dizziness, blurred or bouncing vision, nausea, hearing changes, problems with coordination, and vertigo (Vestibular Disorders Association,

2023). Symptoms of vestibular dysfunction may be mild, lasting perhaps only seconds or minutes, or they may be severe, resulting in total disability.

There is no consensus on the precise definition of vertigo, but it is generally recognized as a distinct type of dizziness with the sense of rotation, rocking, or of the world spinning, even when the person is perfectly still, also known as illusion of motion (Strupp, 2013). In the United States, 1.7% of ambulatory medical care visits recorded vertigo or dizziness among the chief complaints (Nguyen-Huynh, 2012).

The most common vestibular disorder is benign paroxysmal positioning vertigo (Vestibular Disorders Association, 2023). Subtypes of benign paroxysmal positioning vertigo are distinguished by the particular semicircular canal involved (anterior, posterior, or horizontal) and whether the detached otoconia are free-floating within the affected canal (canalithiasis) or attached to the cupula (cupulolithiasis). Benign paroxysmal positioning vertigo is typically unilateral, and the most common form is canalithiasis in the posterior semicircular canal.

In most cases, the symptoms diminish or disappear without treatment as the vestibular system heals or the nervous system learns to compensate for the disorder (Strupp, 2013). Watchful waiting may be preferred, but the time to resolution of symptoms varies considerably across diagnoses. Some patients or providers may wish to expedite recovery and avoid further risk of injury. When symptoms persist, treatment can provide a complete cure or only control the symptoms. Treatment for vestibular disorders varies according to the diagnosis and may consist of positional head maneuvers, dietary changes, vestibular rehabilitation therapy, prescribed drugs or equipment, or, in some cases, surgery.

Findings

An expanding body of clinical practice guidelines continues to affirm particle repositioning maneuvers as the primary treatment approach for benign paroxysmal positional vertigo, with strong support for the Epley maneuver and acknowledgement of the Semont maneuver as an alternative (Bhattacharyya, 2017). Recent systematic reviews and meta-analyses have reinforced the efficacy of repositioning maneuvers while also broadening the comparative evidence base to include additional techniques such as the Gans, Gufoni, and modified Epley maneuvers (Si, 2025; Valsted, 2024). Other analyses extend the scope of inquiry by evaluating outcomes related to gait, falls, and recurrence following treatment, underscoring the broader functional impact of these maneuvers (Pauwels, 2023; Alfarghal, 2023; Saishoji, 2023). Evidence has also begun to clarify the role of pharmacologic adjuncts, particularly betahistine, in addressing residual dizziness after repositioning maneuvers, suggesting potential benefit with longer use (Alsolamy, 2024). Finally, reviews of vestibular rehabilitation and other therapeutic options provide context for the selective use of adjunctive strategies and delineate interventions with insufficient or low-quality evidence, such as transtympanic micropressure therapy and microvascular decompression (McDonnell, 2015; Syed, 2015; van den Berge, 2017).

Guidelines

The Clinical Practice Guideline on Benign Paroxysmal Positional Vertigo from the American Academy of Otolaryngology—Head and Neck Surgery strongly recommends the use of particle repositioning maneuvers, such as the Epley maneuver or the Semont maneuver, for the treatment of benign paroxysmal positional vertigo. The guideline identifies the Epley maneuver as the first-line treatment for posterior semicircular canal benign paroxysmal positional vertigo based on high-quality evidence from randomized controlled trials and systematic reviews. The Epley maneuver has been shown to be significantly more effective than placebo or alternative treatments such as Brandt-Daroff exercises for resolving symptoms and converting the Dix-Hallpike test to negative. Multiple studies cited in the guideline demonstrate high success rates when repeated Epley maneuvers are performed for patients not fully cleared after the initial treatment. Serious adverse effects are rarely reported. The Semont maneuver is also considered effective, though the Epley maneuver is more consistently recommended as the primary repositioning procedure (Bhattacharyya, 2017).

Vestibular rehabilitation

There is sufficient evidence to support vestibular rehabilitation for the treatment of chronic vertigo. Moderate- to strong-quality evidence indicates that vestibular rehabilitation is safe and effective for individuals with unilateral peripheral vestibular dysfunction (McDonnell, 2015). Vestibular rehabilitation improves symptoms and functional outcomes in the medium term, with standardized mean difference -0.83 , 95% CI -1.02 to -0.64 . For benign paroxysmal positional vertigo specifically, however, the evidence is less conclusive, and rehabilitation is more appropriately used as an adjunctive therapy. Patients with additional balance deficits, central nervous system disorders, or increased fall risk may derive greater benefit than those with isolated benign paroxysmal positional vertigo (McDonnell, 2015; Porciuncula, 2012; Wegner, 2014; Bhattacharyya, 2017).

Systematic Reviews and Meta Analysis

Particle repositioning maneuvers

Systematic reviews and meta-analyses consistently support particle repositioning maneuvers as the first-line treatment for benign paroxysmal positional vertigo. A meta-analysis of 22 studies ($n=5,196$) reported that 58.9% of patients achieved symptom resolution after a single maneuver, 18.3% required two sessions, and 4.4% required three (Alfarghal, 2023). A review of 20 studies ($n=2,597$) found significant improvements in gait velocity, reduced fall rates, and decreased fear of falling after repositioning maneuvers (Pauwels, 2023). Another systematic review of 27 randomized controlled trials ($n=1,629$) confirmed that the Epley maneuver consistently reduces vertigo symptoms and yields negative Dix-Hallpike tests in both primary and specialty care settings (Saishoji, 2023).

Newer comparative evidence expands on these findings. A Bayesian network meta-analysis of 22 randomized controlled trials ($n=2,507$) showed that the Epley maneuver (odds ratio 7.9, 95% CI 3.21 to 23.31) and the Semont maneuver (odds ratio 6.1, 95% CI 1.97 to 18.46) were significantly more effective than usual treatment. Other maneuvers also demonstrated benefit, with the Gans maneuver (odds ratio 11, 95% CI 1.65 to 83.85) showing the highest ranking probability (Si, 2025). A separate review of 9 randomized controlled trials ($n=413$) reported no significant difference between Epley and Semont (relative risk 1.13, 95% CI 0.89 to 1.44), transient superiority of Epley over Gans at 24 hours (relative risk 1.44, 95% CI 1.04 to 2.00), and comparable results for the Li maneuver (Valsted, 2024). Together, these findings indicate that while the Epley maneuver remains the most strongly endorsed, other maneuvers can achieve similar outcomes and may be preferable in patients with limited cervical mobility or specific canal variants.

Pharmacologic adjuncts

Beyond maneuvers, there is emerging evidence on the use of medication for residual dizziness. A systematic review and meta-analysis of 8 randomized controlled trials ($n=516$) compared the Epley maneuver plus betahistine with the Epley maneuver alone. No clinically significant difference was observed in Dizziness Handicap Inventory scores or visual analog scale for vertigo at 1 week. However, pooled data with 4 weeks of follow-up demonstrated a statistically significant reduction in visual analog scale scores, standardized mean difference -0.89 , 95% CI -1.30 to -0.49 , suggesting that adjunct betahistine may provide a time-dependent benefit in managing persistent symptoms (Alsolamy, 2024).

Other evidence

Randomized controlled trials provide additional support for alternative maneuvers. A trial comparing the Epley and Gans maneuvers ($n=234$) found both effective, with negative Dix-Hallpike tests in 82.2% of the Epley group and 78.4% of the Gans group at 24 hours. At one month, 95% of both groups maintained remission, confirming that the Gans maneuver is a viable option, particularly for patients with cervical spine disorders (Dhiman, 2023).

Evidence for other interventions remains limited. For Ménière's disease, systematic reviews have not

demonstrated a significant benefit of transtympanic micropressure therapy compared with placebo, and the evidence for microvascular decompression of the cochleovestibular nerve remains low in quality with only modest benefit (Syed, 2015; van den Berge, 2017).

In 2025, we expanded the Findings section by integrating three new systematic reviews and meta-analyses on pharmacologic adjuncts and comparative repositioning maneuvers (Alsolamy, 2024; Valsted, 2024; Si, 2025), reorganized the evidence into clearer subsections for vestibular rehabilitation, particle repositioning maneuvers, pharmacologic adjuncts, and other therapies, and streamlined older reviews to reduce redundancy while maintaining coverage-relevant detail. No policy changes warranted.

References

On August 16, 2025, we searched PubMed and the databases of the Cochrane Library, the U.K. National Health Services Centre for Reviews and Dissemination, the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Search terms were “transtympanic micropressure treatment” (MeSH), “physical therapy modalities” (MeSH), “vestibular diseases” (MeSH), “Dizziness” (MeSH). We included the best available evidence according to established evidence hierarchies (typically systematic reviews, meta-analyses, and full economic analyses, where available) and professional guidelines based on such evidence and clinical expertise.

Ahsan SF, Standring R, Wang Y. Systematic review and meta-analysis of Meniett therapy for Meniere's disease. *Laryngoscope*. 2015;125(1):203-208. Doi: 10.1002/lary.24773.

Alfarghal M, Singh NK, Algarni MA, Jagadish N, Raveendran RK. Treatment efficacy of repositioning maneuvers in multiple canal benign paroxysmal positional vertigo: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Front Neurol*. 2023; 14:1288150. Doi:10.3389/fneur.2023.1288150.

Alsolamy R, Alaraifi AK, Aloqaili Y. Effectiveness of betahistine as an add-on therapy to Epley maneuver for benign paroxysmal positional vertigo: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *World J Otorhinolaryngol Head Neck Surg*. 2024;11(1):116–124. Doi:10.1002/wjo2.161.

Bhattacharyya N, Gubbels SP, Schwartz SR, et al. Clinical practice guideline: Benign paroxysmal positional vertigo (update). *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg*. 2017;156(3_suppl):S1-S47. Doi: 10.1177/0194599816689667.

Dhiman NR, Joshi D, Gyanpuri V, Pathak A, Kumar A. Comparison between epley and gans repositioning maneuvers for posterior canal bppv: A randomized controlled trial. *Ann Indian Acad Neurol*. 2023;26(4):537-542. Doi:10.4103/aian.aian_12_23.

Fife TD, Iverson DJ, Lempert T, et al. Practice parameter: Therapies for benign paroxysmal positional vertigo (an evidence-based review). Report of the Quality Standards Subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology*. 2008;70(22):2067-2074. Doi: 10.1212/01.wnl.0000313378.77444.ac.

Fu W, Han J, Chang N, et al. Immediate efficacy of Gufoni maneuver for horizontal canal benign paroxysmal positional vertigo (HC-BPPV): A meta-analysis. *Auris Nasus Larynx*. 2020;47(1):48-54. Doi: 10.1016/j.anl.2019.05.002.

Gioacchini FM, Alicandri-Ciufelli M, Kaleci S, Magliulo G, Re M. Prevalence and diagnosis of vestibular disorders in children: A review. *Int J Pediatr Otorhinolaryngol*. 2014;78(5):718-724. Doi: 10.1016/j.ijporl.2014.02.009.

Hilton MP, Pinder DK. The Epley (canalith repositioning) manoeuvre for benign paroxysmal positional vertigo. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2014;12:CD003162. Doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD003162.pub3.

- Hunt WT, Zimmermann EF, Hilton MP. Modifications of the Epley (canalith repositioning) manoeuvre for posterior canal benign paroxysmal positional vertigo (BPPV). *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2012;4:CD008675. Doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD008675.pub2.
- Karamy B, Zhang H, Archibald J. Systematic review of bilateral benign paroxysmal positional vertigo. *Laryngoscope*. 2022;132(3):640-647. Doi: 10.1002/lary.29603.
- Li D, Cheng D, Yang W, et al. Current therapies in patients with posterior semicircular canal PPPV, a systematic review and network meta-analysis. *Otol Neurotol*. 2022;43(4):421-428. Doi: 10.1097/MAO.0000000000003464.
- McCaslin DL, Jacobson GP, Gruenwald JM. The predominant forms of vertigo in children and their associated findings on balance function testing. *Otolaryngol Clin North Am*. 2011;44(2):291-307, vii. Doi: 10.1016/j.otc.2011.01.003.
- McDonnell MN, Hillier SL. Vestibular rehabilitation for unilateral peripheral vestibular dysfunction. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2015;1:CD005397. Doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD005397.pub4.
- Melo RS, Lemos A, Paiva GS, et al. Vestibular rehabilitation exercises programs to improve the postural control, balance and gait of children with sensorineural hearing loss: A systematic review. *Int J Pediatr Otorhinolaryngol*. 2019;127:109650. Doi: 10.1016/j.ijporl.2019.109650.
- Nguyen-Huynh AT. Evidence-based practice: management of vertigo. *Otolaryngol Clin North Am*. 2012;45(5):925-940. Doi: 10.1016/j.otc.2012.06.001.
- Pauwels S, Casters L, Lemkens N, et al. Gait and falls in benign paroxysmal positional vertigo: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Neurol Phys Ther*. 2023;47(3):127-138. Doi:10.1097/NPT.0000000000000438.
- Porciuncula F, Johnson CC, Glickman LB. The effect of vestibular rehabilitation on adults with bilateral vestibular hypofunction: A systematic review. *J Vestib Res*. 2012;22(5-6):283-298. Doi: 10.3233/VES-120464.
- Reinink H, Wegner I, Stegeman I, Grolman W. Rapid systematic review of repeated application of the Epley maneuver for treating posterior BPPV. *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg*. 2014;151(3):399-406. Doi: 10.1177/0194599814536530.
- Saishoji Y, Yamamoto N, Fujiwara T, Mori H, Taito S. Epley manoeuvre's efficacy for benign paroxysmal positional vertigo (BPPV) in primary-care and subspecialty settings: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *BMC Primary Care*. 2023;24(1):262. Doi: 10.1186/s12875-023-02217-z.
- Sim E, Tan D, Hill K. Poor treatment outcomes following repositioning maneuvers in younger and older adults with benign paroxysmal positional vertigo: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Am Med Dir Assoc*. 2019;20(2):224.e221-224.e223. Doi: 10.1016/j.jamda.2018.11.019.
- Si N, Liu MY, Chang W. Effect of different maneuvers of repositioning on benign paroxysmal vertigo: a network meta-analysis. *BMC Neurol*. 2025;25:109. Doi:10.1186/s12883-025-04123-6.
- Strupp M, Dieterich M, Brandt T. The treatment and natural course of peripheral and central vertigo. *Dtsch Arztebl Int*. 2013;110(29-30):505-515; quiz 515-506. Doi: 10.3238/arztebl.2013.0505.
- Syed MI, Rutka J, Hendry J, Browning GG. Positive pressure therapy for Meniere's syndrome/disease with a Meniett device: A systematic review of randomised controlled trials. *Clin Otolaryngol*. 2014. Doi: 10.1111/coa.12344.
- Syed MI, Rutka J, Hendry J, Browning GG. Positive pressure therapy for Meniere's syndrome/disease with a Meniett device: A systematic review of randomised controlled trials. *Clin Otolaryngol*. 2015;40(3):197-207. Doi: 10.1111/coa.12344.

Valsted SH, Larsen AT, Hougaard DD. A comparison of the efficacy of four repositioning maneuvers in the treatment of posterior benign paroxysmal positional vertigo. *Am J Audiol*. 2024;33:1008–1022. doi:10.1044/2024_AJA-23-00177.

van den Berge MJ, van Dijk JM, Posthumus IA, Smidt N, van Dijk P, Free RH. Microvascular decompression of the cochleovestibular nerve for treatment of tinnitus and vertigo: A systematic review and meta-analysis of individual patient data. *J Neurosurg*. 2017;127(3):588-601. Doi: 10.3171/2016.8.jns16992.

van Esch BF, van Zaag-Loonen H, Bruintjes T, Buijpers T, van Benthem PPg. Interventions for Meniere's disease: An umbrella systematic review. *BMJ Evid Based Med*. 2022;27(4):235-245. Doi: 10.1136/bmjebm-2020-111410.

Vestibular Disorders Association. Types of Vestibular Disorders. <https://vestibular.org/article/diagnosis-treatment/types-of-vestibular-disorders/>. Published 2023.

Wegner I, Niesten ME, van Werkhoven CH, Grolman W. Rapid systematic review of the Epley Maneuver versus vestibular rehabilitation for benign paroxysmal positional vertigo. *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg*. 2014;151(2):201-207. Doi: 10.1177/0194599814534940.

Policy updates

2/2015: initial review date and clinical policy effective date: 7/2015

3/2016: Policy references updated.

3/2017: Policy references updated.

3/2018: Policy references updated.

3/2019: Policy references updated. Policy ID changed.

4/2020: Policy references updated.

4/2021: Policy references updated.

4/2022: Policy references updated.

4/2023: Policy references updated.

8/2024: Policy references updated.

8/2025: Policy references updated.

Outpatient Therapy by Licensed Practitioners

Plan: AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana

Clinical Policy ID: CCP.4036

Recent review date: 12/2025

Next review date: 4/2027

Policy contains: Outpatient therapy; licensed practitioner; telehealth.

AmeriHealth Caritas has developed clinical policies to assist with making coverage determinations. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are based on guidelines from established industry sources, such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), state regulatory agencies, the American Medical Association (AMA), medical specialty professional societies, and peer-reviewed professional literature. These clinical policies along with other sources, such as plan benefits and state and federal laws and regulatory requirements, including any state- or plan-specific definition of medically necessary, and the specific facts of the particular situation are considered, on a case by case basis, by AmeriHealth Caritas when making coverage determinations. In the event of conflict between this clinical policy and plan benefits and/or state or federal laws and/or regulatory requirements, the plan benefits and/or state and federal laws and/or regulatory requirements shall control. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are for informational purposes only and not intended as medical advice or to direct treatment. Physicians and other health care providers are solely responsible for the treatment decisions for their patients. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are reflective of evidence-based medicine at the time of review. As medical science evolves, AmeriHealth Caritas will update its clinical policies as necessary. AmeriHealth Caritas' clinical policies are not guarantees of payment.

Policy statement

Licensed Practitioner Outpatient Therapy includes:

- Outpatient psychotherapy (individual, family, and group);
- Psychotherapy for crisis;
- Psychoanalysis;
- Electroconvulsive therapy;
- Biofeedback;
- Hypnotherapy;
- Screening, assessment, examination, and testing;
- Diagnostic evaluation;
- Medication management.

Provider Qualifications

Licensed mental health practitioners are licensed individuals who are in good standing in the state of Louisiana to practice within the scope of all applicable state laws, practice acts, and the practitioner's professional license. Licensed mental health practitioners include the following individuals:

- A licensed mental health professional (LMHP) is an individual who is licensed in the State of Louisiana to diagnose and treat mental illness or substance use, acting within the scope of all applicable State laws and their professional license. An LMHP includes the following individuals who are licensed to practice independently:
 - Medical psychologists;
 - Licensed psychologists;
 - Licensed clinical social workers (LCSWs);
 - Licensed professional counselors (LPCs);
 - Licensed marriage and family therapists (LMFTs);
 - Licensed addiction counselors (LACs); and
 - Advanced practice registered nurses (APRNs).

The following provisionally licensed professionals may render outpatient therapy:

- Provisionally licensed professional counselors (PLPCs);
- Provisionally licensed marriage and family therapists (PLMFTs);
- Licensed master social workers (LMSWs).

LPCs may render or offer prevention, assessment, diagnosis, and treatment, which includes psychotherapy of mental, emotional, behavioral, and/or addiction disorders to individuals, groups, organizations, or the general public by a licensed professional counselor, which is consistent with their professional training as prescribed by La. R.S. 37:1101 et seq. LPCs shall not engage in the practice of psychology or prescribe, either orally or in writing, distribute, dispense, or administer any medications. If intellectual, personality, developmental, or neuropsychological tests are deemed necessary, the licensed professional counselor shall make an appropriate referral.

PLPCs shall have a valid, current and unrestricted license issued by the Louisiana Board of Professional Counselors. PLPCs shall deliver services in accordance with the current, applicable scope of practice and must be actively engaged in supervision as required by their respective licensing board. (Reference: Louisiana Mental Health Counselor Licensing Act, La R.S. 37:1101 et seq.)

LMFTs may render professional marriage and family therapy and psychotherapy services limited to prevention, assessment, diagnosis, and treatment of mental, emotional, behavioral, relational, and addiction disorders to individuals, couples and families, singly or in groups that is consistent with their professional training as prescribed by La. R.S. 37:1101 et seq. LMFTs shall not engage in the practice of psychology or prescribe, either orally or in writing, distribute, dispense, or administer any medications. If intellectual, personality, developmental, or neuropsychological tests are deemed necessary, the licensed marriage and family therapist shall make an appropriate referral. (Reference: Louisiana Mental Health Counselor Licensing Act; Section 1103). All treatment is restricted to marriage and family therapy issues.

PLMFTs shall have a valid, current and unrestricted license issued by the Louisiana Board of Professional Counselors. PLMFTs shall deliver services in accordance with the current, applicable scope of practice and must be actively engaged in supervision as required by their respective licensing board. (Reference: Louisiana Mental Health Counselor Licensing Act, La R.S. 37:1101 et seq.)

LMSWs shall have a valid, current and unrestricted license issued by the Louisiana Board of Social Worker Examiners. LMSWs shall deliver services in accordance with the current, applicable scope of practice and must be actively engaged in supervision as required by their respective licensing board. (Reference: Louisiana Social Work Practice Act, La R.S. 37:2701 et seq.)

LACs, who provide addiction services, must demonstrate competency, as defined by LDH, State law, Addictive Disorders Practice Act, and regulations. LACs are not permitted to diagnose under their scope of practice under State law. LACs providing addiction and/or behavioral health services must adhere to their scope of practice license.

APRNs shall have a valid, current, and unrestricted advanced practice registered nurse license, as a nurse practitioner or clinical nurse specialist, issued by the Louisiana State Board of Nursing. APRNs must be nurse practitioner specialists in adult psychiatric and mental health, and family psychiatric and mental health, or certified nurse specialists in psychosocial, gerontological psychiatric mental health, adult psychiatric and mental health and child-adolescent mental health and may practice to the extent that services are within the APRN's scope of practice.

Physician must be a psychiatrist or physician's assistant working under protocol of a psychiatrist.

NOTE: Psychiatrists are covered under the physician section of the Louisiana Medicaid State Plan. However, psychiatrists often are employed by agencies that employ other licensed practitioners. For ease of reference, psychiatrist codes often billed under agencies are included in this section of the provider manual. However, psychiatrists may bill any codes under the physician section of the Louisiana Medicaid State Plan for which they may be qualified. Note that prior authorization or authorization beyond an initial authorization level of benefit is not a required CMS element for psychiatrist services under the Louisiana Medicaid State Plan; however, AmeriHealth Caritas may choose to require prior authorization for psychiatrist services or may prior authorize psychiatrist services beyond an initial authorization level of benefit at their option.

In general, the following provider types and specialties may bill these codes according to the scope of practice outlined under State Law. The specific provider types and specialties are permitted to bill each code as noted in the Specialized Behavioral Health Fee Schedule.

Allowed Provider Types and Specialties

- PT 77 Mental Health Rehab PS 78 MHR
- PT 74 Mental Health Clinic PS 70 Clinic / Group
- PT 68 Substance Use and Alcohol Use Center PS 70 Clinic/Group
- PT 38 School Based Health Center PS 70 Clinic/Group
- PT 31 Psychologist PS
 - 6A Psychologist - Clinical
 - 6B Psychologist – Counseling
 - 6C Psychologist - School
 - 6D Psychologist - Developmental
 - 6E Psychologist - Non-declared
 - 6F Psychologist – Other
 - 6G Psychologist – Medical
- PT 73 Social Worker (Licensed/Clinical) PS 73 Social Worker
 - 73 Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW); and
 - LL Lower Level – Licensed Master Social Worker (LMSW).
- PT AK Licensed Professional Counselor (LPC) PS 8E LPC
 - 8E CSoC/Behavioral Health – LPC; and
 - LL Lower Level – Provisionally Licensed Professional Counselor (PLPC).

- PT AH Licensed Marriage & Family Therapists (LMFT) PS 8E
 - 8E CSoC/Behavioral Health – LMFT; and
 - LL Lower Level – Provisionally Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist (PLMFT).
- PT AJ Licensed Addiction Counselor PS 8E CSoC/Behavioral Health
- PT 20 Psychiatrist PS
 - 26 Psychiatry
 - 2W Addiction Specialist
- PT 78 Nurse Practitioner (APRN) PS 26
- PT 93 Clinical Nurse Specialist (APRN) PS 26
- PT 94 Physician Assistant PS 26

Eligibility Criteria

All Medicaid-eligible children and adults who meet medical necessity criteria.

Limitations/Exclusions

Providers cannot provide services or supervision under this section if they are a provider who is excluded from participation in federal health care programs under either Section 1128 or Section 1128A of the Social Security Act. In addition, they may not be debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded from participating in procurement activities under the State and federal laws, regulations, and policies, including the federal Acquisition Regulation, Executive Order No.12549 and Executive Order No. 12549. In addition, providers who are an affiliate, as defined in the federal Acquisition Regulation, of a person excluded, debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded under State and federal laws, regulations and policies may not participate.

All services must be authorized. Services which exceed the limitation of the initial authorization must be approved for re-authorization prior to service delivery.

Service providers that offer addiction services must demonstrate competency, as defined by LDH, State law (RS 37:3386 et seq.) and regulations. Anyone providing addiction or behavioral health services must be adhering to their scope of practice license.

Individuals who reside in an institution (inpatient hospital setting) or secure settings (jails and prisons) are not permitted to receive rehabilitation services. Visits to intermediate care facilities for the intellectually disabled are not covered. All LMHP services provided while a person is a resident of an institute for mental disease (IMD), such as a free-standing psychiatric hospital or psychiatric residential treatment facility, are the content of the institutional service and not otherwise separately reimbursable by Medicaid.

Billing

LMSWs, PLPCs and PLMFTs may not directly bill for services provided to an AmeriHealth Caritas member. LMSWs, PLPCs and PLMFTs may be the rendering provider on a claim when in accordance with Title 46 and their individual practice acts.

Allowed Mode(s) of Delivery

- Individual;

- Family;
- Group;
- On-site;
- Off-site; and
- Tele-video.

Additional Service Criteria

Services provided to children and youth must include communication and coordination with the family and/or legal guardian, as well as the primary care physician (PCP). Coordination with other child-serving systems should occur, as needed, to achieve the treatment goals. All coordination must be documented in the youth's treatment record.

Psychological testing must be prior authorized by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana.

Telehealth

Telemedicine/telehealth is the use of a telecommunications system to render healthcare services when a physician or licensed practitioner and a member are not in the same location. Telehealth does NOT include the use of text, e-mail, or facsimile (fax) for the delivery of healthcare services.

The originating site means the location of the member at the time the telehealth services are provided. There is no restriction on the originating site and it can include, but is not limited to, a healthcare facility, school, or the member's home. Distant site means the site at which the physician or other licensed practitioner is located at the time the telehealth services are provided. Assessments, evaluations, individual psychotherapy, family psychotherapy, and medication management services may be provided via telecommunication technology when the following criteria are met:

- The telecommunication system must be secure, ensure member confidentiality, and be compliant with the requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA);
- The services provided are within the practitioner's telehealth scope of practice as dictated by the respective professional licensing board and accepted standards of clinical practice;
- The member's record includes informed consent for services provided through the use of telehealth;
- Services provided using telehealth must be identified on claims submission by appending the modifier "95" to the applicable procedure code and indicating the correct place of service, either POS 02 (other than home) or 10 (home). Both the correct POS and the 95 modifier must be present on the claim to receive reimbursement;
- Assessments and evaluations conducted through telehealth should include synchronous, interactive, real-time electronic communication comprising both audio and visual elements unless clinically appropriate and based on member consent;
- Providers must deliver in-person services when telehealth is not clinically appropriate or when the member requests in-person services;
- Group psychotherapy is only allowed via telehealth when utilized for Dialectical Behavioral Therapy (DBT) and must include synchronous, interactive, real-time electronic communication comprising both audio and visual elements.

References

Louisiana Department of Health. Behavioral Health Services Provider Manual. Outpatient Therapy by a Licensed Practitioner. Chapter 2, Section 2.3. Originally published 2017. Issued 10/1/2024.

Policy updates

Initial review date: 3/1/2021

11/1/2022: Policy updated.

12/2024: Policy references. Coverage updated.

12/2025: Policy references reviewed. Additional language added to Provider Qualifications

Three-dimensional imaging and interpretation

Clinical Policy ID: CCP.1389

Recent review date: 11/2025

Next review date: 3/2027

Policy contains: Endoscopy; three-dimensional rendering or reconstruction; tomography; ultrasonography.

AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana has developed clinical policies to assist with making coverage determinations. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are based on guidelines from established industry sources, such as the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), state regulatory agencies, the American Medical Association (AMA), medical specialty professional societies, and peer-reviewed professional literature. These clinical policies along with other sources, such as plan benefits and state and federal laws and regulatory requirements, including any state- or plan-specific definition of medically necessary, and the specific facts of the particular situation are considered by AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana, on a case by case basis, when making coverage determinations. In the event of conflict between this clinical policy and plan benefits and/or state or federal laws and/or regulatory requirements, the plan benefits and/or state and federal laws and/or regulatory requirements shall control. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are for informational purposes only and not intended as medical advice or to direct treatment. Physicians and other health care providers are solely responsible for the treatment decisions for their patients. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are reflective of evidence-based medicine at the time of review. As medical science evolves, AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana will update its clinical policies as necessary. AmeriHealth Caritas Louisiana's clinical policies are not guarantees of payment.

Coverage policy

Three-dimensional imaging (also called three-dimensional reconstruction or rendering), interpretation, and reporting are clinically proven and, therefore, may be medically necessary when all of the following criteria are met (American Association of Endodontists/American Academy of Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology, 2015; Dong, 2025; Plana, 2014; Simpson, 2017; Tang, 2025; Virani, 2016):

- The additional imaging detail will impact the diagnosis or clinical course of the member.
- The service is consistent with accepted standards of medical practice.
- Sufficient clinical expertise is available to perform the procedure and interpret the results.
- A written order or referral documents the medical necessity for the additional three-dimensional imaging.
- The interpreting physician's report addresses the medical necessity identified by the ordering or referring health care provider.

Limitations

The interpreting physician shall maintain a copy of the test results and interpretation along with a copy of the ordering or referring health care provider's order for the study.

The use of three-dimensional imaging, interpretation, and reporting is investigational/not clinically proven and, therefore, not medically necessary when any of the following conditions are present:

- Equivalent information obtained from the test has already been provided by another procedure (such as ultrasound, magnetic resonance imaging, or angiography).
- Equivalent information obtained from the test could be provided by a standard (two-dimensional) imaging study without reconstruction.
- The procedure is performed routinely based on the internal protocols of the testing facility.
- The procedure is not consistent with accepted standards of medical practice.
- Documentation of medical necessity is lacking.

Alternative covered services

Standard of care patient evaluation and management by a network health care provider.

Background

The majority of medical imaging is presented as two-dimensional information. Advances in multi-detector computed tomographic imaging capture large volumes of information in digital form, which, in turn, allows data to be manipulated into other planes that were not acquired directly during the acquisition (Fenster, 2014). Multidetector tomographic modalities (e.g., computed tomography, magnetic resonance tomography, and positron-emission tomography) and ultrasonography can create three-dimensional depictions of morphologic and physiological attributes characteristic of health and disease (Sarmah, 2023).

Many techniques may be used to produce and store three-dimensional imaging and improve the understanding of a pathological process. Pre-image processing is essential for clearing extraneous data and accurately depicting tissues and organs. It may require specialized algorithms for processing. Three-dimensional reconstruction is expensive, and its use is confined to specially designed medical devices that can accommodate higher-resolution images (Sarma, 2023).

Findings

Guidelines

A number of guidelines support three-dimensional imaging, when the additional information will impact diagnosis or treatment planning and when sufficient expertise is available to perform the procedure and interpret the results. Three-dimensional rendering and reconstruction represent important technological advancements that capture more anatomically accurate data sets and, in turn, provide additional detail and a dimension of depth of anatomy and pathology not found with standard two-dimensional modalities. Three-dimensional imaging can be justified on an individual basis based on clinical presentation taking into account specific use, optimization protocols, radiation dose, risk-assessment strategies, and current standards of practice (American Association of Endodontists/American Academy of Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology, 2015; Dong, 2025; Plana, 2014; Simpson, 2017; Tang, 2025; U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, 2024; Virani, 2016).

Evidence review

Low- to moderate-quality evidence from systematic reviews and meta-analyses demonstrates comparable to superior aspects of diagnostic accuracy of three-dimensional imaging versus two-dimensional imaging for many clinical applications. However, the impact of these technological advancements on diagnostic certainty, treatment planning, and clinical outcomes has not been quantified, and the clinical or cost effectiveness compared to less expensive and more readily available alternatives has not been established, lending ambiguity to the optimal choice of imaging. The intended clinical application will determine the degree of accuracy and precision required, along with the desire to reduce radiation exposure. The incremental value of three-dimensional imaging over current imaging standards for many indications has not been determined, and justification for the additional information would be needed.

Several systematic reviews and meta-analyses have examined a range of clinical uses for three-dimensional imaging methods. Clinical applications include, but are not limited to:

- Assessment and treatment planning in craniofacial surgery (Werathammo, 2025).
- Assessment and treatment planning in dentistry and oral surgery (Awarun, 2019; Chen, 2021; Erum, 2025; Hartmann, 2019; Saini, 2025; Thierens, 2018; Wismeijer, 2018).
- Assessment and treatment planning in liver surgery (Banchini, 2024).
- Assessment and treatment planning in orthopedic surgery (Boudissa, 2024; Kosy, 2018; Kwan, 2025; Liu, 2025; Nevalainen, 2025; Suri, 2025).
- Breast cancer detection (specifically ultrasonography) (Bin, 2019).
- Detection of soft tissue defects of the knee (Shakoor, 2018) and rotator cuff (Teng, 2018).
- Diagnosis and classification of uterine abnormalities (Spagnol, 2022; Xydias, 2025).
- Facilitation of laparoscopic and thoracoscopic surgeries (Fergo, 2017; Liang, 2018; Sánchez-Margallo, 2021; Vettoretto, 2018).
- Guiding brachytherapy for cervical cancer (Kim, 2020).
- Guiding tubal sterilization microinsert positioning (Carretti, 2019).

In 2019, we updated the references and added several new systematic reviews and meta-analyses with no policy changes warranted.

In 2020, we updated the reference list. No policy changes are warranted.

In 2021, we updated the references with no policy changes warranted.

In 2022, we updated the reference list. No policy changes are warranted.

In 2023, we identified no newly published, relevant literature to add to the policy.

In 2024, we updated the references with no policy changes warranted.

In 2025, we reorganized the findings and updated the references with no policy changes.

References

On September 16, 2025, we searched PubMed and the databases of the Cochrane Library, the U.K. National Health Services Centre for Reviews and Dissemination, the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, and

the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Search terms were “Imaging, Three-Dimensional” (MeSH), “three-dimensional imaging,” “three-dimensional rendering,” and “three-dimensional reconstruction.” We included the best available evidence according to established evidence hierarchies (typically systematic reviews, meta-analyses, and full economic analyses, where available) and professional guidelines based on such evidence and clinical expertise.

American Association of Endodontists/American Academy of Oral and Maxillofacial Radiology. Position statement. Use of cone beam computed tomography in endodontics.

<https://www.beamreaders.com/hubfs/aae%20aaomr%202016%20update.pdf>. Published 2010. Updated 2015.

Awarun B, Blok J, Pauwels R, Politis C, Jacobs R. Three-dimensional imaging methods to quantify soft and hard tissues change after cleft-related treatment during growth in patients with cleft lip and/or cleft palate: A systematic review. *Dentomaxillofac Radiol*. 2019;48(2):20180084. Doi: 10.1259/dmfr.20180084.

Banchini F, Capelli P, Hasnaoui A, Palmieri G, Romboli A, Giuffrida M. 3-D reconstruction in liver surgery: A systematic review. *HPB (Oxford)*. 2024;26(10):1205-1215. Doi: 10.1016/j.hpb.2024.06.006.

Bin L, Huihui Y, Weiping Y, et al. Value of three-dimensional ultrasound in differentiating malignant from benign breast tumors: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Ultrasound Q*. 2019;35(1):68-73. Doi: 10.1097/ruq.0000000000000433.

Boudissa M, Khoury G, Franke J, Gänsslen A, Tonetti J. Navigation and 3d-imaging in pelvic ring surgery: A systematic review of prospective comparative studies. *Arch Orthop Trauma Surg*. 2024;144(10):4549-4559. Doi: 10.1007/s00402-024-05468-2.

Carretti M, Dos Santos Simoes R, Bernardo WM, et al. Accuracy of ultrasonography in the evaluation of tubal sterilization microinsert positioning: Systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Ultrasound Med*. 2019;38(2):289-297. Doi: 10.1002/jum.14714.

Chen Z, Mo S, Fan X, et al. A meta-analysis and systematic review comparing the effectiveness of traditional and virtual surgical planning for orthognathic surgery: Based on randomized clinical trials. *J Oral Maxillofac Surg*. 2021;79(2):471.e471-471.e419. Doi: 10.1016/j.joms.2020.09.005.

Dong Q, Xiu W, Tang B, et al. International multidisciplinary consensus recommendations on clinical application of three-dimensional visualization in precision surgery for pediatric liver tumors. *HPB (Oxford)*. 2025;27(6):733-745. Doi: 10.1016/j.hpb.2025.03.007.

Erum GE, Haghighi P, Cunningham J, Stevens K. Three-dimensional assessment of outcomes of surgical midface advancement in syndromic craniosynostosis: A systematic review. *J Craniomaxillofac Surg*. 2025;53(8):1167-1175. Doi: 10.1016/j.jcms.2025.04.013.

Fergo C, Burcharth J, Pommergaard HC, Kildebro N, Rosenberg J. Three-dimensional laparoscopy vs 2-dimensional laparoscopy with high-definition technology for abdominal surgery: A systematic review. *Am J Surg*. 2017;213(1):159-170. Doi: 10.1016/j.amjsurg.2016.07.030.

Hartmann RC, Fensterseifer M, Peters OA, et al. Methods for measurement of root canal curvature: A systematic and critical review. *Int Endod J*. 2019;52(2):169-180. Doi: 10.1111/iej.12996.

Kim YJ, Kang HC, Kim YS. Impact of intracavitary brachytherapy technique (2D versus 3D) on outcomes of cervical cancer: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Strahlenther Onkol*. 2020;196(11):973-982. Doi: 10.1007/s00066-020-01658-0.

- Kosy JD, Mandalia VI. Plain radiographs can be used for routine assessment of ACL reconstruction tunnel position with three-dimensional imaging reserved for research and revision surgery. *Knee Surg Sports Traumatol Arthrosc.* 2018;26(2):534-549. Doi: 10.1007/s00167-017-4462-5.
- Kwan CK, Young JH, Lai JC, et al. Three-dimensional (3D) ultrasound imaging for quantitative assessment of frontal Cobb angles in patients with idiopathic scoliosis - a systematic review and meta-analysis. *BMC Musculoskelet Disord.* 2025;26(1):222. Doi: 10.1186/s12891-025-08467-5.
- Liang H, Liang W, Lei Z, et al. Three-dimensional versus two-dimensional video-assisted endoscopic surgery: A meta-analysis of clinical data. *World J Surg.* 2018;42(11):3658-3668. Doi: 10.1007/s00268-018-4681-z.
- Liu G, Huang C, Li Y, et al. Accuracy and consistency of 3-dimensional magnetic resonance imaging is comparable with 3-dimensional computed tomography in assessing glenohumeral instability: A systematic review. *Arthroscopy.* 2025;41(4):1072-1084.e5. Doi: 10.1016/j.arthro.2024.03.043.
- Nevalainen MT, Vähä J, Räsänen L, Bode MK. Diagnostic utility of 3D MRI sequences in the assessment of central, recess and foraminal stenoses of the spine: A systematic review. *Skeletal Radiol.* 2024;53(12):2575-2584. Doi: 10.1007/s00256-024-04689-1.
- ~~Nieuwenhuis LL, Hermans FJ, Bij de Vaate AJM, et al. Three-dimensional saline infusion sonography compared to two-dimensional saline infusion sonography for the diagnosis of focal intracavitary lesions. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev.* 2017;5:CD011126. Doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD011126.pub2.~~
- Plana JC, Galderisi M, Barac A, et al. Expert consensus for multimodality imaging evaluation of adult patients during and after cancer therapy: A report from the American Society of Echocardiography and the European Association of Cardiovascular Imaging. *J Am Soc Echocardiogr.* 2014;27(9):911-939. Doi: 10.1016/j.echo.2014.07.012.
- Saini RS, Vaddamanu SK, Kanji MA, Mosaddad SA, Heboyan A. Comparative analysis of 3D imaging in periodontal disease assessment: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Clin Exp Dent Res.* 2025;11(4):e70169. Doi: 10.1002/cre2.70169.
- Sánchez-Margallo FM, Durán Rey D, Serrano Pascual Á, Mayol Martínez JA, Sánchez-Margallo JA. Comparative study of the influence of three-dimensional versus two-dimensional urological laparoscopy on surgeons' surgical performance and ergonomics: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *J Endourol.* 2021;35(2):123-137. Doi: 10.1089/end.2020.0284.
- Sarmah M, Neelima A, Singh HR. Survey of methods and principles in three-dimensional reconstruction from two-dimensional medical images. *Vis Comput Ind Biomed Art.* 2023;6(1):15. Doi: 10.1186/s42492-023-00142-7.
- Shakoor D, Guermazi A, Kijowski R, et al. Diagnostic performance of three-dimensional MRI for depicting cartilage defects in the knee: A meta-analysis. *Radiology.* 2018;289(1):71-82. Doi: 10.1148/radiol.2018180426.
- Simpson J, Lopez L, Acar P, et al. Three-dimensional echocardiography in congenital heart disease: An expert consensus document from the European Association of Cardiovascular Imaging and the American Society of Echocardiography. *J Am Soc Echocardiogr.* 2017;30(1):1-27. Doi: 10.1016/j.echo.2016.08.022.
- Spagnol G, Noventa M, Bonaldo G, et al. Three-dimensional transvaginal ultrasound vs magnetic resonance imaging for preoperative staging of deep myometrial and cervical invasion in patients with endometrial cancer: Systematic review and meta-analysis. *Ultrasound Obstet Gynecol.* 2022;60(5):604-611. Doi: 10.1002/uog.24967.

- Suri I, Ezzat B, Suthakaran S, et al. Systematic review of surgical success, complications, revision rates, radiation dosage, and operative time of 3D-navigated versus non-navigated spinal procedures. *World Neurosurg*. 2025;194:123550. Doi: 10.1016/j.wneu.2024.12.009.
- Tang GHL, Zaid S, Hahn RT, et al. Structural heart imaging using 3-dimensional intracardiac echocardiography: JACC: Cardiovascular imaging position statement. *JACC Cardiovasc Imaging*. 2025;18(1):93-115. Doi: 10.1016/j.jcmg.2024.05.012.
- Teng A, Liu F, Zhou D, et al. Effectiveness of 3-dimensional shoulder ultrasound in the diagnosis of rotator cuff tears: A meta-analysis. *Medicine (Baltimore)*. 2018;97(37):e12405. Doi: 10.1097/md.00000000000012405.
- Thierens LAM, De Roo NMC, De Pauw GAM, Brusselaers N. Assessment modalities of non-ionizing three-dimensional images for the quantification of facial morphology, symmetry, and appearance in cleft lip and palate: A systematic review. *Int J Oral Maxillofac Surg*. 2018;47(9):1095-1105. Doi: 10.1016/j.ijom.2018.05.017.
- U.S. Preventive Services Task Force. Final recommendation statement: Breast cancer: Screening. <https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/Page/Document/RecommendationStatementFinal/breast-cancer-screening1>. Published April 20, 2024.
- Vettoretto N, Reggiani L, Ciocchi R, et al. Three-dimensional versus two-dimensional laparoscopic right colectomy: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Int J Colorectal Dis*. 2018;33(12):1799-1801. Doi: 10.1007/s00384-018-3121-8.
- Virani SA, Dent S, Brezden-Masley C, et al. Canadian Cardiovascular Society guidelines for evaluation and management of cardiovascular complications of cancer therapy. *Can J Cardiol*. 2016;32(7):831-841. Doi: 10.1016/j.cjca.2016.02.078.
- Werathammo M, Seresirikachorn K, Charoenlux P. Unveiling the impact of three-dimensional technology on rhinoplasty: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Facial Plast Surg*. 2025;41(3):401-409. Doi: 10.1055/a-2370-2125.
- Wismeijer D, Joda T, Flugge T, et al. Group 5 ITI consensus report: Digital technologies. *Clin Oral Implants Res*. 2018;29 Suppl 16:436-442. Doi: 10.1111/clr.13309.
- Xydias EM, Liasidi PN, Papageorgouli D, et al. Three-dimensional transvaginal ultrasound versus MRI in the diagnosis and classification of congenital uterine anomalies: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Eur J Obstet Gynecol Reprod Biol*. 2025;312:114560. Doi: 10.1016/j.ejogrb.2025.114560.

Policy updates

6/2018: initial review date and clinical policy effective date: 10/2018

10/2019: Policy references updated.

10/2020: Policy references updated.

10/2021: Policy references updated.

11/2022: Policy references updated.

11/2023: Policy references updated.

11/2024: Policy references updated.

11/2025: Policy references updated.